CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, April 10, 2017 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0084

Y Brooke Bailey

William Burkhardt

____ Eric Goff
___Melissa Hawthorne
Bryan King

Don Leighton-Burwell
Rahm McDaniel

Veronica Rivera

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

James Valadez absent
Michael Von Ohlen
Y Kelly Blume (Alternate)

- Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)
_ Y Pim Mayo (Alternate)

OWNER/APPLICANT: Scott Jacohs
ADDRESS: 2003 ARPDALE ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2-492 (D)
(Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the minimum side setback from 5 feet (required/permitted) to 4.4 feet
(requested, existing); and to
B. decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required/permitted) to 5.5 feet

(requested, existing); and to

cC. Section 25-2.774 (Two-Family Residential Use) (C) (2) (a) to decrease the minimum
distance a second dwelling unit must be located from the primary structure from 10 feet
(required) to 6 feet (requested/existing)

in order to permit occupancy of an existing accessory structure and covered deck for
use as a 2nd dwelling unit in a “SF-3", Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: 1-9-17 POSTPONED TO FEBRUARY 13, 2017 BY APPLICANT (RE-
NOTICE NEEDED); Feb. 13, 2017 Board Member Brooke Bailey motion to Postpone to
March 13, 2107, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a 9-0 vote; POSTPONED to
March 13, 2017.

RENOTIFICATION: March 13, 2017 The applicant has requested variance(s) to:

A Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the minimum
east side setback from 5 feet (required/permitted) to 4.4 feet (requested, existing); and to
B. decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required/permitted) to 5.5 feet
(requested, existing); and to

C. decrease the minimum lot size from 5,750 square feet (required/permitted) to 5,500
square feet (requested, existing); and to

D. decrease the maximum building cover from 40% (required/permitted) to 41%

(requested, existing); and to



E. decrease the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to 52%
{requested, existing); and to

F. Section 25-2-774 {(Two-Family Residential Use) (B) to decrease the minimum lot
area for a two-family residential use from standard lot size of 5,750 square feet (required)
to 5,540 square feet (requested, existing); and to

G. (C) (2) (a) to decrease the minimum distance a second dwelling unit must be
located from the primary structure from 10 feet {required) to 6 feet (requested/existing)

in order to permit occupancy of an existing accessory structure for use as a 2nd dwelling
unit in a “SF-3", Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: 3-3-17 Board Mcmber Meclissa Hawthorne motion to Postpone to
April 10, 2017 (last postponement), Board Member Melissa Neslund second on a 10-1 vote
{Board mentber Bryan King nay); POSTPONED TO APRIL 10, 2017 (LAST
POSTPONEMENT); April 10, 2017 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Bryan King motion to Deny, Board Member Don Leighton-Burwell second on an 11-0 vote;
DENIED.

FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of

the zoning district in which the property is located begause:
Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt ()

Executive Liaison Chairman




2003 Arpdale Street Reconsideration Request
MAY 2017



Letter to the Board

To the Board of Adjustment,

| respectfully request a reconsideration of your 4/10 decision on my case. | will be flying in for the hearing (if you decide to rehear it) during the
final week of the spring semester of my MBA program. There are some key points and facts that were not clearly communicated to the board
during the last meeting. The clarifications are:

= Reason for reconsideration — My case was denied under the assumption that | could achieve the variances in my application through a special exception.
Unfortunately, this is not the case. A special exception will help with the side and rear set backs to use only as an accessory structure. It would not cover the
variances related to the sub-standard lot size or distance between dwellings.

= Strong neighborhood support — Over 80% of my neighbors living within 300 ft of me signed a petition in support of me keeping my ADU.

= Historical timelines — Further detail regarding homeownership, homestead exemptions, renting, etc.

| have also worked diligently over the last week to coordinate contractors and conduct further research to provide the following new evidence:
= Aerial photos — Hired a drone to take new photos of house

= New survey — Hired surveyor to draft new survey for coverage calculations

= Construction plan — Plan calls for adding fireproof siding and bringing impervious and building coverage into compliance

= Proof for when the garage was converted to an ADU — 7 past residents have given testimonials providing further proof of conversion prior to 1990

= Photo proof of driveway and ADU — Photos prove driveway and ADU have been there for over 11 years

I’d like to reiterate that over 80% of my neighbors living within 300 ft of me signed a petition in support of me keeping my ADU. | would also

like to note that my new development plans bring me into compliance with coverage requirements so | will be reducing my variances
requested.

| appreciate your reconsideration of this case.

Sincerely,

Scott Jacobs



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: 
 
Cover letter explaining some points you felt may have been misunderstood, were not brought out well enough at 1st meeting   - along with any better evidence of date of gravel drive, evidence of 2nd dwelling unit other than what has already been provided.
 
Revised application adding agent – whomever is going to take on your case, represent you at 5/8 hearing  - and updating findings based on some of their reactions (maybe the fact that your lot is now physically constrained to use the back structure as dwelling unit since it ‘s been modified over time, no longer has access from the front to be used as a garage space as it was originally intended)
 



Revised Variance Summary

Decrease min side setback from 5ft to 4ft
Decrease min rear setback from 10ft to 6ft
Decrease min distance between dwellings from 10ft to 7.3ft

Decrease min lot size from 5750 sq ft to 5500 sq ft

Why is this variance request the only option?

A special exception would only grant | am 3 years short from meeting the [l 20 =55 el e idelant gel=l=iil il

me variances for the rear and side substandard lot requirements of 25- (= [Ul=lapl=laras iole=lat =l (=4)
setbacks for use as an accessory 2-943. certificate of occupancy for the
structure. ADU.

The grandfather clause pertains to
| would still need the variances to properties deed divided prior to The requirement is to prove
use the structure as an accessory 1946. My lot was deed divided in occupancy in or before 1986. | can
dwelling. 1949. only prove occupancy since 1990.

Key points to remember

= QOver 80% of my immediate neighbors are in support of the accessory dwelling variances
= Strong evidence proves occupancy of accessory dwelling since before 1990
= Owner has been fully cooperative in process and brought impervious coverage into compliance



Overview

New Material for Reconsideration.....c..ccceeeceieeenecerereeecesnnsseseesnsssssene 5

Requested aerial photograph

New impervious coverage survey

Development plan to resolve safety issues and meet impervious
and building coverage

New evidence of ADU conversion prior to 1990

Clarifications.... ... e cceeee it seser e s ere s nsesesnaee sessnsanesnns 13
= Owner and rental history

= Support letter from Friends of Zilker Neighborhood Association

= Petition signed by over 80% of neighborhood in support of ADU

APPENAIX..cueeererererrrerereriresnereressssssnnesesesssssaresesssssssesesssssssssassssasasasesesssasass 17
= Past resident testimonials



New Material for Reconsideration




Aerial photograph



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: Add Good/clear aerial of your current house and neighboring lots so they can see structures on yours and neighbors (google earth or drone).



New survey (drafted 4/17/17
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: New survey that shows existing impervious cover, building cover, measurement between house and 2nd dwelling



Evidence for conversion prior to 1990

Garage converted to apartment Owner creates a separate
. . Covered deck of o
with full bathroom and kitchen ADU constructed mailing address for back house
prior to 1990 (not condoed)

Permit granted to

build garage

Back unit occupied as accessory dwelling

1950 1990 2006 2012

Testimonials/ \

(signed testimonials and email correspondence in appendix)

2 ., David Spears David Rodriguez Greg Nisbet Ryan Schuermann
e % 1993-1998 1998-2002 2000-2002 2002-2007

x 5 “I lived in the back house. It~ “Ilived In the back garage apt. for5  “I lived back there for a short “I lived back there until

3 - had everything. A full kitchen  yrs...it had a bedroom, bathroom, while. There had to be a Gilbert had to sell the house.
« and bath.” kitchen, and living room . ” kitchen and a bathroom” I added the deck though.”

Gilbert Carrasco
1990-2007

“There was someone living in the garage apartment when | purchased the house”

Home-
owners

§ . Chris Dykes Jana Moore

S 'g 1997-2003 2002-2007

é 5 “John and Gilbert rented the back unit out...l am “I lived in the front master of 2003 Arpdale.
o almost positive that it had a bathroom and some From 2002 until Gilbert put it on the market.
. type of kitchen or kitchenette.” Ryan and Becky lived in the back house.”

The back structure has been occupied as an ADU since before 1990



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: TBA



Covered porch was built at least 11 years ago

Ryan Schuermann
Back-house tenant
2002-2007

“Yes, | lived back there for many years. My girlfriend at the time lived there with me too. No contracts though.

The garage apartment had a full kitchen and bathroom, | have plenty of photos as proof. I installed the tile in the living areas
and built a front porch. | definitely moved out in Feb of 2007 as my last photos are from Jan 2007 and 2002 is probably
accurate for move in.”

backyard,jpg - Photos

File Info

backyard.jpg

Sunday, March 26, 2006 2:47 PM
107.5 KB

Dimension

576 x 384

1/100 sec. f/4.8 19mm

1SO

100

FinePixS2Pro

This PC

= a

& View all photos Share s edit (o) Rotate Save

Covered porch and ADU existed in 2006



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: Add Good/clear aerial of your current house and neighboring lots so they can see structures on yours and neighbors (google earth or drone).



Circular driveway built at least 11 years ago

Ryan’s testimonial suggests that the driveway was there in 2002

Ryan Schuermann
Back-house Tenant
2002-2007

“I recall a non-paved circular driveway-ish that the
owners did use that was there when | moved in, it is
shown in the photos.”

Photos and license plate evidence prove that
circular driveway existed prior to April of 2007

File Info

2003arpdalefront,jpg

This PC

Vehicle Specifications

COwner Name LOWELL T DEYKES f
Owner Street 2003 ARPDALE ST
Oawner City AUSTIN

Owner State TX

Owner ZIP Code THT04-

Previous Owner Name LOWELL T KEYKES
Previous Owner City BLOOMINGTON
Previous Owner State IN

Renewal Notice Street

Renewal Notice City

Renewal Notice State

Renewal Notice ZIF Code

Bepewal Notice Z1P+4

License Plate Number Y15FPK

Previous License Plate Number Y15FFK

Previous Expiration Month 04

Previous Expiration Year 2006

Registration Expiration Year 2007

Registration Expiration Month (14

Registration Effective May 10 2006

Title Date Jun 3 2004
Ownership [nformation 01 = TEXAS TITLE
Model Year 1996

Make CHEVROLET
Model LUM

Maodel Deseription CHEVROLET LUMINA

Circular driveway was likely built prior to 2002



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: Add Good/clear aerial of your current house and neighboring lots so they can see structures on yours and neighbors (google earth or drone).



Development plan & coverage calculations

= Step 1: Remove circular driveway and
concrete pad

= Step 2: Modify pathways to pervious
material

= Step 3: Convert driveway to ribbon strips

= Step 4: Install 5-hour rated fire-resistant
siding between units
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New plan brings property into compliance with impervious and building coverage



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: Plan to show how you will limit your “ask” to least possible by making changes to show min. parking area, drive area, decks, etc.



Construction plan - Siding details

The wall siding of the exterior walls which face each other in the 7.3ft
setback will be replaced with Weatherside Fiber Cement Shingle Siding?.

The material is rated as a Noncombustible Building Material.
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(1) — This is a recommendation. Willing to use any material suggested by the City of Austin Health and Safety.



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: Add Construction plan to show how you can improve the 2nd dwelling unit exterior assembly to be rated for 5’ of separation between another dwelling unit – might be adding hardiboard siding or some other fix, or might be investigating current construction to show how it may already meet this standard.



Clarifications




Clarification of homeowner’s history

Owners Occupation

Consultant Launched Charitable MBA Candidate
at Accenture Organization, Charity Charge at Yale
Austin, TX || 2012-2014 Austin, TX || 2014-2015 New Haven, CT || 2015-Current
This job required 90% travel, but | hardly ever rented the place out. | |Rented out to help with living Rented out back house to make sure house was kept up.
expenses since | had no income. Primarily Long-Term Renting

Homestead

| bought 2003 Arpdale St. as my first and only house in 2012, moved my belongings are in the back house, and have never moved out since. There has never been a
permanent resident; however, | have people stay there as a means of house-sitting and occasionally for financial reasons (like when | was founding Charity Charge).

Renting
Long Term Renting + SXSW Mix of Long Term / Short Term Renting Long Term Renting
2013-2014 2014-2016 2016-Current
Average length of stay: 30 days Average length of stay: 9 days Average length of stay: 66 days

(1) — I had no intentions of renting short-term until the owner of 2005 Arpdale asked me to get the permit after renting during SXSW.
Then, after obtaining the permit, the volume of short term rentals picked up, and the owner of 2005 Arpdale asked me to stop renting
short term. | voluntarily let the permit expire to try to ease the tension with the owner of 2005 Arpdale St.

Homeowner has tried to be cooperative and compliant



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: TBA



Friends of Zilker NA supports the variance

Friends of Zilker

NEIGHBOORHOOD ASSOCIATION

March 4, 2016

From : Friends of Zilker Neighborhood Association
To : Board of Adjustment
Regarding : 2003 Arpdale St Austin TX 78704

To whom it may concern,
Friends of Zilker Neighborhood Association supports the following resolution that:

“Land use determinations shall be made based on City and neighborhood zoning and
planning documents and private deed restrictions shall only be enforced through action
in civil court.”

(This is in response to punitive actions made against a property owner at 2003 Arpdale
for an existing development that is perceived to be in conflict with private deed
restrictions. This case is arbitrary given that multiple other similar conditions exist in the
neighborhood and on the same street.)

Furthermore, our organization found at least a dozen other properties in the Rabb Inwood
Subdivision that currently have (or previously had) ADUs / guest houses including :

- 2202 Paramount Ave
- 2112 Montclaire St
- 2102 Montclaire St
- 2006 Montclaire St
- 2205LacCasaDr

- 2110LaCasaDr

- 2108 LacCasaDr

- 2104 La Casa Dr

- 2200 De Vemne

- 2012 Arpdale St

- 2007 Arpdale St

- 2003 Arpdale St

Thank you,
Mary Owens, Secretary of Friends of Zilker

The neighborhood is in near full support of the ADU variances



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: TBA



®)

Over 80% of the owners within 300ft support the variances for the ADU

The Zilker Neighborhood Association doesn’t seem to be aligned with the neighborhood.

e/

*Highlighted property owners signed petition in support of variances for ADU

The neighborhood is in near full support of the ADU variances

16


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Action: TBA



Appendix




Testimonials from past residents of 2003 Arpdale

| got in touch with past owners, backhouse residents, and
front house residents using the White Pages.

They not only confirmed the use of the back structure as a
dwelling, but they also confirmed that it had a bathroom and

kitchen.

Testimonials further support claim that ADU was converted prior to 1990




Testimonial from Gilbert Carrasco-Miller

Gilbert owned the house from 1990-2007.

Scott,

I bought the house at 2003 Arpdale as a foreclosure in 1990. The
garage apartment had a functioning bath and small kitchen. | can’t
remember the name of the person who stayed at the garage

apartment.

Thanzyou, /
G n&mu&mﬁwmj
Confirms ADU occupancy in 1990




Testimonial from David Spears

White pages suggests David lived at 2003 Arpdale from 1993 to 1998.

04-18-17

Howdy Scott,

| did indeed reside in the garage residence at
2003 Arpdale, in Austin, TX, during the early
90's.

The garage unit, which was an efficiency unit,
had a small kitchen and a fully functional
bathroom. My brother, his new wife, and their
first child resided in the house next door on the
western side.

The main house was occupied by the two
owners, Gilbert and John.

At the time of my residence they also had a
roommate named Donnie, who later died at an
AIDS Hospice, newly opened in East Austin.
While | helped as a volunteer, to construct the
facility, | do not know the address.

ingerely,

Da ; ars

Confirms ADU occupancy in 1993




Testimonial from Chris Dykes

White pages suggests Chris lived at 2003 Arpdale from 1997 to 2003.

From: Chris Dykes ImaiRo:chrisdykes_

Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2017 11:09 AM
To: Jacobs, Scott <Scott.Jacobs@vyale.edu>
Subject: Re: Looking for info regarding 2003 Arpdale St

Hi Scott,

| can tell you that when | lived there the owners, John and Gilbert, rented the back unit out. That is, a paying tenant
actually lived there. | am almost positive that it had a bathroom and some type of kitchen or kitchenette. | hope that
helps. Feel free to reply with any more questions.

Chris

Confirms ADU occupancy in 1997




Testimonial from David Rodriguez

White pages suggests David lived at 2003 Arpdale from 1998 to 2006.

From: David G Rodriguez <[l >

Sent: Tuesday, April 18,2017 8:24:56 PM
To: Jacobs, Scott
Subject: Re: Looking for info regarding 2003 Arpdale St

Hi Scott, yes I lived In the back garage apt. for 5 yrs.. During those 5 yrs it had a bedroon. Bathroom
,kitchen,and living room . I anytime day it was about 524 sq.ft. I can't remember off hand the dates of
the five yrs. But will do some research a d come up with the exact dates of my life in there. Thank you,

David Rodriguez
(51 2

Confirms ADU occupancy in 1998




Testimonial from Greg Nisbet

White pages suggests David lived at 2003 Arpdale from 2000 to 2002.

From: gregni <gregni NN >

Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2017 6:28:05 AM
To: Jacobs, Scott
Subject: Re: Looking for info regarding 2003 Arpdale St

HELLO SCOTT...

..THE BACK HOUSE WAS OCCUPIED DURING THE FEW YEARS THAT I LIVED IN THE MAIN
HOUSE...GILBERT HAD AT SOME POINT TURNED WHAT ONCE WAS A GARAGE INTO A GUEST HOUSE
FOR THE PURPOSE OF RENTING FOR ADDITIONAL INCOME..

| WAS IN THE GUESTHOUSE JUST ONE SHORT TIME, BUT | THINK THERE WAS PROBABLY A KITCHEN
AND A BATHROOM...THERE HAD TO BE..

I HOPE THIS INFO HELPS YOU OUT...

GREG NISBET

Confirms ADU occupancy in 2000




Testimonial from Ryan Schuermann

I[u whom it may concern,

| attest that | resided in the back garage apartment located at 2003 Arpdale, Austin Texas 78704 from
2002 until February of 2007. Upon moving into said property, the garage apartment was furnished with
a full kitchen, full bathroom, bedroom, and living space (see photos). There was a small wood deck
attached to the front. In addition, there was a driveway extending from the curb to the garage

apartment and a circular driveway located in the front of the property where | would park my two
vehicles (see photos).

Below is a copy of an email receipt from an online purchase. In addition, date and timestamps are
embedded in the photographs’ metadata. | attest that | personally took all photos attached with my own
digital equipment and only modified them for reduction in size purposes in Photoshop Elements.

R

Signed

4/19/2017

Date

Ryan Schuermann

Musiciansfriend.com

ORDER NUMBER 16584601 11/11/06

SHIP TO:

RYAN SCHUERMANN

2003 ARPDALE 5T

AUSTIN, TX 78704-3901

Qry DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1 DEAN M 2556 ELEC BLUE STEEL CRYOGENIC RW REG KC 4.89
1 ROCKTRON SHORT TIMER RETRO DELAY STOMPBOX KC 59.99
PRODUCT 6488
TAX  0.00
POSTAGE & HANDLING 895

PAYPAL 2-22-06 TOTALS 73.83

Common living space, dining space

Driveway with circular drive spur

Confirms ADU occupancy in 2002




Testimonial from Jana Moore

Since Gilbert sold the house in 2007, Jana lived at 2003 Arpdale from
2002 to 2007.

From: jana moore [mailto:iamjanalynmoore [

Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2017 2:15 PM
To: Jacobs, Scott <Scott.Jacobs@vale.edu>
Subject: Re: Looking for info regarding 2003 Arpdale St

Hi there Scott.

| lived in the front master of 2003 Arpdale. From 2002 until Gilbert put it on the market. Ryan and Becky lived in
the back house. We had epic parties in that back yard. Lots of bands played on that stage and on the roof of the
main house. Lots of memories of that fun house.

Cheers,

Jana Moore

Confirms ADU occupancy in 2002
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, March 13, 2017 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0084
- Brooke Bailey (Absent)

N/ William Burkhardt
Y Eric Goff

Yy Melissa Hawthorne Motion to PP to April 10™ (iate time for ppmt)
_n Bryan King

___ ¥ Don Leighton-Burwell

__ Y Rahm McDaniel

__ Y Melissa Neslund 2™ the Motion
_ - Veronica Rivera out-not able to serve due to lack of training
__ Yy James Valadez

- Michael Von Ohlen out-not able to serve due to lack of training
_ Yy Kelly Blume (Alternate)

__ Y Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)

__y  Pim Mayo (Alternate)

OWNER/APPLICANT: Scott Jacobs
ADDRESS: 2003 ARPDALE ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2-492 (D)
(Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the minimum side setback from 5 feet (required/permitted) to 4.4 feet
(requested, existing); and to
B. decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required/permitted) to 5.5 feet

{requested, existing); and to

C. Section 25-2-774 (Two-Family Residential Use) (C) {(2) {a) to decrease the minimum
distance a second dwelling unit must be located from the primary structure from 10 feet
(required) to 6 feet (requested/existing)

in order to permit occupancy of an existing accessory structure and covered deck for
use as a 2nd dwelling unit in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD’'S DECISION: POSTPONED TO FEBRUARY 13, 2017 BY APPLICANT (RE-
NOTICE NEEDED); Feb. 13, 2017 Board Member Brooke Bailey motion to Postpone to
March 13, 2107, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a 9-0 vote; POSTPONED to
March 13, 2017.

RENOTIFICATION: March 13, 2017 The applicant has requested variance(s) to:
A. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the minimum
east side setback from 5 feet (required/permitted) to 4.4 feet (requested, existing); and to

B. decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required/permitted) to 5.5 feet
(requested, existing); and to

C. decrease the minimum lot size from 5,750 square feet (required/permitted) to 5,500
square feet (requested, existing); and to



D. decrease the maximum building cover from 40% (required/permitted) to 41%
(requested, existing); and to

E. decrease the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to 52%
(requested, existing); and to

F. Section 25-2-774 (Two-Family Residential Use) (B) to decrease the minimum lot
area for a two-family residential use from standard lot size of 5,750 square feet (required)
to 5,540 square feet (requested, existing); and to

G. (C) {2) (a) to decrease the minimum distance a second dwelling unit must be
located from the primary structure from 10 feet (required) to 6 feet (requested/existing)

in order to permit occupancy of an existing accessory structure for use as a 2nd dwelling
unit in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa
Hawthorne motion to Postpone to April 10, 2017 (last postponement), Board Member
Melissa Neslund second on a 10-1 vote (Board member Bryan King nay); POSTPONED
TO APRIL 10, 2017 (LAST POSTPONEMENT).

FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the pyrpose of the regulations of
the zoning djstrict in which the property is located b

William Burkharadt
Chairman

Leane Heldenfels
Executive Liaison



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 13, 2017 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0084
Y Brooke Bailey Motion to PP to 3-13-17

_Y Michael Benaglio

__Y___Wiliam Burkhardt

_Y Eric Goff

Y ___ Melissa Hawthorne 2" the Motion
Y Bryan King

— Y___ Don Leighton-Burwell

Y Rahm McDaniel

____Melissa Neslund
=~ James Valadez Late
__ = Michaeil Von Ohlen Late
__-____Kelly Blume (Alternate)
- Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)

OWNER/APPLICANT: Scott Jacobs
ADDRESS: 2003 ARPDALE ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2-492 (D)
(Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the minimum side setback from 5 feet (required/permitted) to 4.4 feet
(requested, existing); and to
B. decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required/permitted) to 5.5 feet

(requested, existing); and to

C. Section 25-2-774 (Two-Family Residential Use) (C) (2) (a) to decrease the minimum
distance a second dwelling unit must be located from the primary structure from 10 feet
(required) to 6 feet (requested/existing)

in order to permit occupancy of an existing accessory structure and covered deck for
use as a 2nd dwelling unit in a “SF-3", Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD'S DECISION: POSTPONED TO FEBRUARY 13, 2017 BY APPLICANT {RE-
NOTICE NEEDED); Feb. 13, 2017 Board Member Brooke Bailey motion to Postpone to
March 13, 2107, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a 9-0) vote; POSTPONED to
March 13, 2017.

FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the rpose of the regulations of

the zoning district in which the property is located use:
William Burkhardt 0v

Executive Liaison Chairman



Heldenfels, Leane 016' 2°'b - wgq

From: Scott Jacobs <anmuiasieSraminmNNg,

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2017 2:15 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: Draft notice for 2003 Arpdale 3/13 Board of Adjustment hearing

Attachments: BOA Variance Appocation - 2003 Arpdale - Updated 2.28.17 - Feb 28 2017 - 2-55
PM.pdf

Hi Leane,

Please see attached for the updated application. NOTE: The lot size in the variance request (section E) needs
to be updated from 5540 to 5500. That's the only big change. My calculations on building and impervious
coverage camne out lower than your calculations, but it's probably better to stick with your numbers to play it
safe. [ suppose the worst case is that the board negotiates that number lower. Do I run the risk of the board
rejecting the entire variance request or do they can vote on each sub-topic in my variance request?

Will you also please take note to request a postponement at the March meeting based on the following:
- Prior two postponements have been requested due to discrepancies in the City of Austin's data, not for

personal reasons.

- This is the first postponement I have requested due to personal needs. [ will be on a school trip with the Yale
MBA Program in March.

- [ already have a flight booked for the April meeting

- The owner let the STR permit expire at the outset of these permitting issues. The back house has not been used
as a short term rental in over 2 years.

I'm going to try to get someone from Friends of Zilker to represent me if there is opposition for my
postponement requested.

Thanks again for all your help. I'm looking forward to seeing you at the April meeting.

Best,
Scott

On Wed, Feb 22, 2017 at 5:46 PM, Scott Jacobs<Gnu i rote:
Thanks Leane - I'll be sure to send something back to you by then.

Scott Jacobs
214-908-0770

On Feb 22, 2017, at 5:40 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov=> wrote:

Monday, end of day

From: Scott Jacobs [
Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 2017 4:40 PM



CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department N
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops ali affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons, Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
hsts and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. /f more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case# _C\&y Q)}!;C_lﬁ L\QOW# Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 2003 Arpdale St
Subdivision Legal Description

W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Lot(s): W S5FT OF LOT 16 Block(s): 8_
Outlot: ___ Division:
Zoning District: SF-3

IWe Scott Jacobs on behalf of myselffourselves as
authorized agent for Scott Jacobs affirm that on
Month February . Day 28 , Year 2017 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect  OAttach OComplete ORemodel ® Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Accessory Dwelling Unit

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

ecti -2- c i st si ack from 5 4 ft; e
min rear setback from 10 feet to 5.5 ft: decrease the max building cover from 40% to 41%;
i i rom 459 2%: ion 25-2- 774 (B e mi
ot area of two-family residential use from 5750 to 5500 sq ft; {C to decrease (see below

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others simiiarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The existing accessory structure was constructed in 1949 and remodeled at least once in the
1890's. The exact year is unknown. Permit history suggests work on the accessory structure
began in 1990. When the property was purchased tby the current owner in 2011, the owner was
not informed that the accessory structure was not compliant with city code. There are no public

records or any signs that suggest the secondary dwelling has been a problem for the

neighborhood.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

and traffic for the neighborhood.
b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Lots in my area do not have a gargae built in 1949 in the rear of their property that are of
sufficent size to be to be converted into a secondary dwelling unit.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8



Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The front residence, built in 1949 and rear residence have existed in their current canfiguration

the property.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances oniy)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a vanance fo a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2 The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because.

3 The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8



Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. _

Applicant Signature: 1%’19\/\] Date: 02/27/2017
Applicant Name (typed or prin"téfd): Scott Jacobs

Applicant Mailing Address: 2003 Arpdale St Unit B -
City: Austin _ State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): (214) 908-0770

Email (optional - will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: ___#971 _- Date: 02/27/2017

-

Owner Name (typed or printed): Scott Jacobs

Owner Mailing Address: Same as above .
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):
Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information): .

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

Continued from variance requested:

to decrease the minimum distance a second dwelling unit must be located from the primary
structure from 10 feet to 6 feet.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8



Additional Space (continued)

2nd dwelling unit in_a “SF-3"_Family Residence zoning district

SAVE I

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, August 8, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0084

Y Brooke Bailey
y____Michael Benaglio

Y. William Burkhardt

Eric Goff 2™ the Motion

S, e

Y. ___Melissa Hawthome
___n___ BryanKing

—Y.___Don Leighton-Burwell
___=____Rahm McDaniel (out)
Y Melissa Neslund

.y James Valadez
Y Michael Von Ohlen Motion to PP to Feb 13, 2016
—Yy___Kelly Blume (Allernate}

OWNER/APPLICANT: Scott Jacobs
ADDRESS: 2003 ARPDALE ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-
2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A, decrease the minimum side setback from 5 feet (required/permitted) to 4.4
feet {requested, existing); and to

B. decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required/permitted) to 5.5
feet (requested, existing); and to

C. Section 25-2-774 (Two-Family Residential Use) (C) (2) (a) to decrease the
minimum distance a second dwelling unit must be located from the primary
structure from 10 feet (required) to 6 feet (requested/existing)

in order to permit occupancy of an existing accessory structure and covered
deck for use as a 2nd dwelling unit in a “SF-3", Family Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO FEBRUARY 13, 2017 BY APPLICANT
(RE-NOTICE NEEDED)

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
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Development Services Department
One Texas Cenler | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enler
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. /f more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed, All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only
case#_(W5-20lls 1794 Row# Tax#

Section 1: Applicant Statement
Street Address: 2003 Arpdale St : _ . B

Subdivision Legal Description:
WSS5FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Lol(s): W 55FT OF LOT 16 Block(s): 8
Outlot; Division:

Zaning District: SF-3 iin

IWe Scott Jacobs on behalf of myselfloursglves as
authorized agent for Scott Jacobs affirm that on
Month July , Day 22 . Year 2016 . hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjusbﬁent for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect OAttach OComplete ORemodel ®Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: Accessory Dweliing Unit

Cily of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 ol 8



Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

Property Setback Requirement LDC 25-2-492

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application, Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supparting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The existing accessory structure was constructed in 1949 and remodeled at least once in the

1990's. The exact year is unknown. Permil history suggests work on the accessory structure
began in 1980 and ended in 1997. The accessory structure is the primary reason | purchased

the property in 2011. | was not informed that the accessory structure was not compliant with city
code, If the structure is forced to be compliant with setback requirements, it will need to be
demolished completely.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

It was reasonable to awssume the properly | purchased was compliant with current city code. |
have no intention to modify the struclures on the property which have existed with the current
foolprint far approxiamtely 20 years. The set back issues were brought to my attention by a city
of Austin code enforcement officer and since that time | have been working o seek a resolution
that will create the least disruption for my neighbors and my self.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page S of 8




Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The front residence, built in 1949, and rear residence have exsiled in their current confiquration
since the 1990's and, such as, have been in keeping with the character of the area adjacent to

the property. S . _—

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board o make addilional findings. The Board may grant
a variance lo a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

This is an existi f s an li rwell over 10 yea
o itional traffic er parking chanaes will occur,

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streels in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streels because:

This is an existing structure and has been used as an accessory dwelling for well over 10 vears.
No additional traffic or parking changes will occur.

3. The granting of this variance will not creale a safely hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objeclives of this Ordinance because:

This is an existing structure and has been used as an accessory dwelling for well over 10 years,
No additional traffic or parking changes will occur.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Auslin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8



O

Section 3: Applicant Certificate
| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief,
Date: S/Zé/‘ &

Applicant Signature: % 4
Applicant Name (typed ar printed): Scott Jaccbs
Applicant Mailing Address: 2003 Arpdale St. Unit B
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phane (will be public information): (214) 908-0770

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate
I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief )
Owner Signature:; 42/5‘7/ QO Date: S/ 26/16 =1
Owner Name (typed or printed): Scott Jacobs

Owner Mailing Address: same as ahove
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):
Email (optional ~ will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):
Email (optional - will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

Please do not cash the application fee until necessary. | belive that { can get over 80% of my

neighbors to support this application for variance.

e T T S i R e =rr TS =
City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application

09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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July 20%, 2016
Members of the Board,

I, Scott Jacobs, purchased 2003 Arpdale St. in 2011. | was not informed at the time of
purchase that my accessory dwelling unit was not compliant with city of Austin bullding
cade.

According to the city of Austin aerial photographs, permit histary of my property, and
Travis County records, It appears that the second dwelling unit was originally
constructed in 1949 moast likely as a detached garage. This detached garage was
converted to a dwelling unit sometime In the 1990's. In 2007, a new roof on the frant
house was permitted with the city of Austin. There are no expired permits connected to
2003 Arpdale St.

| am requesting 3 minor variances which are detailed in the evidence packet in order to
malntain the existing footprint of the accessory dwelling structure which has been in the
same place for 57 years.

| originally purchased 2003 Arpdale St. with the intention of having a housing option for
my grandmother. She Is living Independently at age 92 but will soon need to downsize
from the large house In which she currently resides. The accessory dwelling unit s
intended for her, but | currently use it as my homestead for the time being since the
main house is leased as a long term rental.

t respectfully ask the board to allow the accessory dwelling unit to remain In place.

Sincerely,

¥

Scott Jacabs



Structure was built in 1949

Previous owner converted the garage to an ADU in the 90's
Property was purchased in 2011

Unaware the ADU was not compliant with Austin Code
Intended use was to be my homestead and eventually serve as a
residence for my aging grandmother

Currently used as my homestead



Variance request for existing structure
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Variance request to Section 25-2-492 (D)

A) Decrease the minimum side setback from 5ft to 4.4ft
B) Decrease the minimum rear setback from 10ft to 5.5ft

Variance request to Section 25-2-774 (C) (2) (a)

C) Decrease the minimum distance a second dwelling unit must be
located from the primary structure from 10ft to 6ft
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C) Request to decrease the minimum
distance between dwellings from 10ft
to 6ft




Appendix

1. Site Plan
2. Floor Plan
3. Pictures
4. Signatures
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Over 80% of the owners within 300ft are in
support the variance request
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Eroperty Owner Name
ot ol o v ted)

| wex Phavigs

e Addr.
2000 DE UZANZ -
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| eimy s | z00n o,

Sestt QNacos

2003 Arpeolale S 1




- ﬁ;,

L St Sacths .mapplylngfwuwinmﬁumlhuBoudqudjmmﬂmmﬂ———-z’s.z-qqzm‘“w
Developmant Code, MHﬁmmuEmnwmelheablﬂrr:o k-ﬂ‘P Ny backhouse whil, i3 n wWedionq of

o fov gt back reguremens. Tle sdnurnee wos-bo vt @ pormd 1 197 i T
raheddeel  fimg proviom wiom Parihasect hush i, ¥ Z0m
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By 3igning this letrer, | Support Scott lecabs In i varlanes request to the Board of Adjustment foc 2003 Arpdale St.
re¥Uing Section 252452 of the Land Developmant Code, which pertatas to setback requirements highlightad

below:

L5340 - SR DY opaseret ay a1 ARy,

A mﬁhmmlmmu-muﬂummwmmmm
m) &w-wnsmmnnmm«ﬂmmmummwmmmmmm

feguistion governs,

;=] mmdmmmwumm tha requiremants of Sublection |D], to the extent of condict.

o} S development regulation tahie,

Sourca: Section £3-3-630; Ord, 930223-70; Ovdl, 993 1534-46; Ordl, 000311-108; Ore. (H0731-53; Ord, 0312131.11; Ord. G43118-57; Ond.

LA R [~ XL S-F-l 3
LMEMMUM LOT S22 {cquare feet): 43,55 41,550 10,000 5750 570
MUGMUM LOT WIDTH: 100 100 60 50 50
MAXMUM DWELLING UNITS FER LOT: 1 1 1 1 -~
MAXIMUM HEIGHY: as 35 35 s x
MINIMUM SETBACXS:
FRONT YARD: &0 40 5 pad =
STREET SIDE YARD: b = 15 15 15
INTERIOR SIDE YARD; 10 10 H s §
'REAR YARD: 20 20 20 10 5}
MAXIMUM BUTLDING COVERAGE: - 0% 5% 0% “x
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: 8 5% 4a% 45% &x
Property Address Owner Name Owner Signature
2001 Arpdale st. Rebecca Heston r %H: "
Rl ey

Page1
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Docullgn Envalcpm 10: D1J4T406-1500-428 1-AISLE4BSID0S0TFB

Scott Jacobs Is requesting 2 varlance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Sectlon 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains t setback requicements.

By signing thls form, t undarstand that ) am declaring my support for the varlance being

requested by Scott Jucobs.
Property Address Property Owner Name Signsture
2203 8lushonnec
Matt Jones “T, "“
TCACFYL 4A D4 'R

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.Jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

mmmmmwwmmwmmmwmmmmmnmwmm 1
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>N Envelogm 10" 1FDVI0E0-5008-4127-8861 JFDIFBATECA

Scott Jacobs s requesting a varlance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to sethack requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being

requested by Scott lacobs.
Property Address Property Owner Name Signature |
2126 Goadrich Ave., "
Austin TX 78704 3ini Teasdale l .h‘ m
ZUETRE DA

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

mnmmwawwmwmmamvameMimmmm 1
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DocuSign Envelope 10: 2A36738C.-9FDF-44D3-EDCA-2C0008321 1 1E

Scott Jacobs is requesting 3 variance from the Baard of Adjustment regarding Sectlon 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being
requested by Seott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Ownes Name _ Signature

2012 Arpdale St. [ WS
Sean Kudicek i
St budinnk
-0 OO R AL

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at szott.facobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

l‘hhlmWMJWEJPEUMAMU&MMVWS&WIBMC#WWWMGE\Z:W,. 1%
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OocuBion Bovelons 10: FFG104C8-£005.4800-ABCO7BINAFATAAIC

Scott facobs Is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-452

of the Land Development Code, which pertains to satback requirements,

By signing this form, 1 understand that | am decfaring my support for tha variance being

requestad by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Owner Name Signature
2002 Arpdale s
Austin:p“l"ex:s 533: Any Hartman

(rg it

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

etaimageiprgzbesoB4 VBORWIKIAMANSUELIGAAMMAAL GCALAAAC ov EMVAAAAAYN SR OArs4cBOAARNOL TBAAC wvEYQUAAMIEZow,.

1
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Docasign Exmvaiope 10: BFEBIEADATBE4007-0043-8F 4 10CFF O3]

Scott Jacobs Is requesting a varlance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being

requastad by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Owner Name Signature
2405 Blusbonnet Lane Sendigund vy:
chimney Park Apartments Grace Hubbart énu. Gulbart
M1Mlar propercies i

Do you have any questions? Feel free to cantact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

defaxim ageipng; beseB4 SVBORWOKGIOAAAAN SUNREUDAAAMAAAL DCALAAC avEMVAAAAAXN SROArSACBOAAMARNQU IBAMC wyBYOUAMAleEhT oy .. 1H



Scott Jacobs ls requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Sectlon 25-2-492 *

of the Land Development Code, which pertains to sethack requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that{ am declaring my support for the variance being
requested by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Qwner Name Signature

R&uer ¢ IJ‘_‘) 4 =
2011 Arpdale St. qu F& rjﬂ\ff"b ;

Please return this signed form in the retumn envelope. Thonks!

\aeel (ree Yo COfock S ) pesofef
af ZIr- 6 38-6397 |

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.
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Scott Jacohs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regdrding Section 25- "(49»:'

of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements. - 5 .-«.;'F
. . 1 : .a R o (‘.

et

-
-

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the varlance being
requested by Scott Jacobs.

Property Addrass Property Owner Name Signature

] ,ﬁ, _'.-'3 o
2005 DeVerne St. [Bosns . Prown :
' Svsan E4qet W%jwf/

Please return this signed form in the return envelope. Thanks!

yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

Da you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs®@




*Scott Jacobs Is requesting a varlance from
of the Land Development Code, which pe

8y signing this form, | understand that a
reguiested by Scott Jacobs.

the Board of Adjustment rega
rtalns to setback requirements

rding Sectloh 25-2-492

m declaring my support for the variance being

Property Address

Property Owner Name

2340 S, tamar

Sdmff’ /‘Za.a. hiry

_Signature

Please retum this signed form in the return envelope. Thanks!

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

et e B g 5
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Scott Jacobs Is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to sethack requirements. 3

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my supgort for the vartance being ]

requested by Scott Jacobs.
Property Address ] Proparty Owner Name _Slgnature 1
2330 S. Lamar | 3
1

Pleasa return this signed form in the return envelope. Thanks!

x&‘f- P /}) 141'—71.;,:,.{:' )ZL.( éu:ﬁ\{d }

- cont 1ct me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-508-0770.

———— e,

Do you have any questions? Fee! free
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:::”::h“’b’ is requesting » varlance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
Land Developmant Code, which pertains to setback requicements,

By signing this fopm, 1 nndcmnd that ) am declsring rmry support for the varlance being

Fequested by Scott Jaco
Address Property Owner Nams___ | Signatura | .J
i
2008 Arpdale St. 6{?&' p&?"{?ﬁz- —

Pleose return this signed form In the return envelope, Thanks!

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-308-0770.




Scott Jacobs Is requesting a variance from tha Boacd of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
ofthe Land Development Code, which pertalns to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for tha varlanca baing
requested by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Owner Name Slgnature

24185, Lamar Chas Pepvpovies

Pleose return this signed form in the return envelope. Thanks!

Do you have any questlbns? Feel free to contact me at scott.Jacobs@yale.eduor 214-908-0770.




Zilker Neighborhood Association
ZilkerNA@austin.rr.com ¢ ZilkerNeighborhood.org ¢ 512-447-7681
August 8, 2016
Board of Adjustment
City of Austin Watershed Protection and

Development Review Dept.

Re: Variance request C15-2016-0084, 2003 Arpdale

Dear Chairman and Board Members:

On August 1, 2016, the executive committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association
voted to oppose the variances requested by Scott Jacobs at 2003 Arpdale, C15-201 6-0084,
because the application contains errors in the lot size and impervious cover calculations. When
these ervors arc corrected, other variances will be required to satisfy the applicant’s desire to
create a secondary dwelling on his substandard [ot. Also, the exccutive committee is opposed to
the variances because the application meets none of the required findings regarding reasonable
use, hardship, and area character.

Thank you for your service on the Board of Adjustment.

Sincerely yours,

"~ , / .
Li\“f“//,ﬁoﬂ /L “”?’

David King,
President, ZNA
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Heldenfels, Leane

from: Lorraine Athertan

Sent: Friday, August 05, 2016 5:26 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: BoA Agenda M-1, C1322016-0084, 2003 Arpdale
Attachments: 2003ArpdaleBoA letter.pdf

Hello, Leane.

This is regarding the variance requested at 2003 Arpdale, C15-2016-0084, itern M-1 on the Board of Adjustment agenda
for August 8. The attached PDF contains my personal letter of opposition to the variances, a history of the property, and
a copy of an aerial photo, for a total of 5 pages. Please let me know if | will have to provide copies for the Board
members.

I would be very grateful if you would include these pages in the Board's backup material and in the file for this case.
Many thanks,

Lorraine Atherton

2009 Arpdale

(512-447-7681)



Lorraine Atherton
2009 Arpdale, Austin, TX 78704

August 5, 2016

Board of Adjusunent
City ol Austin Watershed Protection and
Development Review Dept.

Re: Variance requests C15-2016-0084. 2003 Arpdale

Dear Chairman and Board Members:

As a homeowner on Arpdalc Street. | am opposed to the variances requested by Scott
Jacobs at 2003 Arpdalc. C15-2016-0084, to allow an outbuilding remodeled without permits to
be occupied as an accessory dwelling unit.

Dimensions of the property and variances required

Based on the photographs, survey. and site plan submitted by the owner. this lot is 5514
square feet and the impervious cover is more than 60%. C iy Code 25-2-492 (Site development
regulations) requires a minimum lot size of 5750 sl and limits this sitc to 45%% impervious cover,

[ alerted the owner and City stafF to these errors on August | and suggesled that the
variance application be withdrawn. corrected to reflect the actual lot size and other dimensions,
and reposted with all the variances that will be required. I the application is not withdrawn by
August 8. [ request that the Board of Adjustment deny the requested variances because of the
substandard lot size.

Deed restrictions and single-family status

I'have owned and occupied the propety at 2009 Arpdale since 1983. The same deed
restrictions that apply to my property apply 10 2003 Arpdale. In 1939, those restrictions
prohibited the use of afty outbuildings as residences, and they are still in effect. | have not found
any other properties in this subdivision in violation of that deed restriction. According to the
documentation listed in the atlached history of the property, the Travis Central Appraisal District
and the City of Austin have no record of the existence of a garage or other outbuilding at 2003
Arpdale, and the property has never been classitied as anything other than g single-family
residence,

Construction and use of the structure

The attached aerial photo from 1966 shows a small outbuilding in the back corner of the
lot. Aerial photos from 1984 and 1987 show the same structure. No acrial photos or surveys are
available between 1987 and 1997, The carliest evidence of an addition to the small outbuilding is
the 1997 acrial photo supplied by Mr. Jacobs. Regardless of when the addition was built, it is
clear to me that it was not used as a separate dwelling before the property was sold in 2007, less
than 10 years ago. The owners shared the house with two vther persons, they were all listed on
the same mailbox at the front door, and some of them appearcd o be related.

My recollection of the remodeling of 2003 Arpdale is that the house was “re-roofed”
three times in the three or four years following the sale. A great deal of work was done under
CoA building permit 07-141411, dated August 6, 2007. Several color acrial phatos are available



from this period. beginning in 2006. They show a serics ol changes to the outbuilding, including
the castward extension of the roof over the dech.

Finally, TCAD recorded the sale to Jacobs in December 2012, and the CoA issued a
permit for “window replacement™ in January 2013, Again, from the street, it looked to me like
the window replacement requircd a great deal of work on other parts of the property. When it
was eventually completed, [ was no longer able to tell who was living in the housc, or if anyone
was living there. It soon became clear that at least part of the property was being used as a
commercial short-term rental. The atiached history also lists the code enforcement cases from
May 27,2014, 10 March 22, 2016.

To summarize, | request that the Board deny the variances requested by Scott Jacobs at
2003 Arpdale, C15-2016-0084, first because the application contains errors that when corrected
will require additional variances to satisfy (he applicant’s desire to create a second dwelling on
his substandard lot: second. becausc the deed restrictions prohibit the use desired by the
applicant; third. because the applicant has not established that the desired use existed before he
purchased the property less than five vears ago; and finally. because the application mects none
of the required findings regarding reasonable use, hardship, and area character.

Thank you for your attention and for vour service on the Board of Adjustment.

Sincerely yours,

Z . %Z’ Yy
Lorraine Atherion

2009 Arpdale
Austin, TX 78704

-2



C15-2016-0084, Board of Adjustment
variance request, 2003 Arpdale

2003 Arpdale, History
{compiled by Lorraine Atherton, 2009 Arpdale)

1939 Records of Travis County, Vol. 621, page 408, De Rance C. Rabb, Restrictive
covenunts for Rabb Inwood Hills subdivision. Filed July 17, 1939,
“1.No...residence shall be constructed on said premises other than onc detached
single family dwelling, constructed of frame, brick or rock; the floor space to occupy not
less than eight hundred square feet; shall not exceed two stories in height, with one, two or
three car garage. . . . note exception: a two family dwelling will be permitted of same
construction above mentioned, the floor space to occupy not less than 1400 square feet,
“3. No trailer, basement, tent, shack, garnge, barn or other out-building shall be erected
or placed on said premises herein conveyed as a temporary or permanent residence.”
1949  Web site of Travis Central Appraisal District (TCAD), property information for 2003

Arpdale (downloaded July 27. 2016). TCAD disclaimer: The Trav:s Central Appraisal Districl makes no
claims, promises or guaraniees about the accuracy compleleness, or adequacy of this information and expressly
disclaims liabiity for any arrors and omissions

I-family dwelling, 1049 square feet, built 1949, no garage or iccessory building listed,

1950 Web site of City of Austin (CoA), water and wastewater conneclion permits for 2003
Arpdale, dated Jan. 25, 1930,

1954  CoA. ~frame addn to res,” May 14, 1954,

1966 acrial photo, Feb. 4. 1966. showing roof of small struciure (size of one-car garage,
carport, or shed) in back corner, aligned with west side of house

1984  aerial photo showing roof of small structure, same as 1966. Area east of structure is
obscured by a tree, could be uncovered deck but there arc no shadows indicating a building.

1987 aerial photo showing possible construction on back of house. Qutline of garage or
shed roof is nat visible.

1990 TCAD, deed transaction, and CoA permits, 2003 Arpdale sold to Carrasco and Miller,
May 1, 1990.
CoA permiits for rebuild electric service, connect AC. gas test. plumbing inspection, install
water heater in existing single-family residence, issued Ocl. 23-25, 1990.

1997 nerial photo showing new circular driveway, Mat roof on seuthwest corner of house,
and extended roof on buck strueture.
CoA permit to replace breaker bos, issued Oct. 7, 1997.

2003 aerial photo (color), Feb. 28, 2003, clearly shows differences in roof materials.

2006 aerial photo (color), Jan. 31, 2006, clearly shows differences in roof materials, extension
of covered deck with highly reflective material.

2007 CoA land status determination requested by Gino Fuentes, issued Jan. 10, 2007.
TCAD, deed transaction, Curraseo and Miller to Gino Fuentes, Feh. 13, 2007.
TCAD, deed transaction, Fuentes to St, Johns Properties LLC, July 3, 2007. Survey also
dated July 3, 2007, shows reetangular lot 55 x 100 fect.
CoA permit to “re-roof existing 1-story single-family res” issucd Aug. 6, 2007.
TCAD, property information for 2003 Arpdale (July 27, 2016), 1-family dwelling, 430
square feet added to 1st floor in 2007, 102 square feet “porch open 1st £ built in 2007,

[



2008 aerial photo (color). Jan. 31, 2008. showing ncw roof, tree still in Itont yard, change in
deck material.

CoA tree removal permit, including photo of driveway and front of house. Application Aug.
25, 2008, approved May 13. 2009.

2009 aerial photo (color), Jan. 31, 2009, showing new rool, no tree, back yard fully built out.
aerial photo {color). Nov. 24, 2009, showing highly reficctive material on covered deck.
2011 aerial photo (color), March 9, 2011, showing extension of covered deck and change

in roofing material.

2012 TCAD, deed transaction, St. Johns Properties LLC to Scott Jacohs, Dee, 11, 2012,

2013 CoA permit for window replacement issued Jun. 14, 2013.

2014 Code Enforcement #2014-054367 CC, Structure condition complnint May 27, 2014,
Vielation found and CV notice Junc 16, 2014, Voluntary compliance Aug. 15, 2014.
Code Enforcement #2014-057983 CC. Land use violation complaint June 3, 2014.

CoA permit to operate a Type | short-termn rental issucd July 18, 2014. expired Aug. 3, 2016.
Code Enforcement #2014-077692 CC, Work without permit complaint July 23, 2014,

aerial photo (color), Oct. 2. 2014, shows extension of deck covering with highly reflective
maierial.

2015  aerial photo (color), July 13. 2013, shows extension of deck covering with highly
reflective material.

Code Enforcement #2013-097060 CC. Land use violation complaint Aug. 11, 2015.
Code Entorcement #2015-097846 CC, Structure condition complaint Aug. 12, 2013.
Code Enforcement #2015-126466 CC, Land use violation complaint Oct. 19. 2013,

2016 Codc Enforcement #2016-011910 CC, Lund use violation complaint Feb, 4, 2016.

Austin Water violation, plumbing permit, issued Feb. 16, 2016.
Code Enforcement #2016-017415 CC, Land use violation complaint Feb, 18, 2016.
Violation found March 2, 2016. Contact performed and AH warning prep March 18,
2016.
Code Enforcement #2016-022376 CC, Land use violation complaint March 1. 2016.
Code Enforcement #2016-030858 CC, Land use violation complaint March 19, 2016.
Code Enforcement #2016-031406 CC. Land use violation complaint March 21, 2016.
Code Enforcement #2016-031290 CC. Land use violation complaint March 21, 2016.
Codc Enforcement #2016-031964 CC. Work without permit complaint March 22, 2016.
CoA residential permit application, submitted by Jacobs May 25, 2016, with site plan
based on 2007 survey. Master Comment Report issued June 27, 2016, requiring
‘riances to change use from single family to two family.



aerial photo, Feb. 4, 1966

(print M1-174, Texas Natural

2003 Arpdale

Resources Information System)
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Mﬁﬁ-
Sent: onday, August 01, 2016 3:33 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Case #C15-2016-0084

Attachments: Case Number C15_2016_0084.pdf
SameESSsen———

RE: Case Number C15-2016-0084, 2003 Arpdale St
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 8th, 2016
Contact: Leane Heldénfels

Leane,

Attached I submit my objection to the land development code variance for the above
mentioned case and address. It is unacceptable to bend the law for Scott Jacobs. He has
no regards for his neighbors and just this past weekend his short term rental brought
more people honking horns and partying loudly in the middle of the night. Unfortunately
his neighbors bedroom window is very close. I don't know how they get any sleep.

Please respond to confirm receipt of the attachment.
Enjoy your day!

Annette Gardner
2006 Arpdale St
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BOA VARIANCE REQUEST EVIDENCE

PREPARED BY OWNER/APPLICANT: SCOTT JACOABS

2003 ARPDALE ST.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: WEST 55’ OF LOT 16, BLOCK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS
ZONING DISTRICT: SF-3
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3/27/17
Dear Members of the Board:

When |, Scott Jacobs, purchased 2003 Arpdale St in 2012, | was not informed that my accessory
dwelling unit was not compliant with City of Austin building code. However, in March of 2016, during a
sewer line inspection, a code enforcement officer noticed the unpermitted accessory dwelling unit. |
immediately made it my priority to bring the house up to code and submitted a permit application a
few months later.

According to the City of Austin aerial photographs, phone records, permit history, and Travis County
records, it appears that the accessory dwelling unit was originally constructed in 1949 as a detached
garage. This detached garage was converted to an accessory dwelling unit sometime in the early
1990's.

I haven’t made any material change to the property since 2012 when | purchased the home. | am
requesting a few variances in order to maintain the existing property characteristics which have been in
the same place for 57 years.

2003 Arpdale S5t has been my homestead since | purchased the house in 2012. I'm currently attending
graduate school at Yale to obtain my Masters in Business Administration. The BOA process has been
quite challenging as this is my first time being a homeowner and going threugh this process, so |
appreciate the patience granted to me thus far with the variance postponements or any mistakes made
within the applications.

| want you to know that I'm determined to bring my house up to code and have every intention to
work out a solution with the Board of Adjustment and the City of Austin. I've spent countless numbers
of hours meeting with city officials and researching on my own.

While I'm attending graduate school in Connecticut, | will continue renting out my house on a long-
term basis so that | can have someone maintaining the house. | let my STR license expire since my
neighbors expressed concerns with short term rentals in the area.

You'll notice that nearly the all of my neighbors are in support of the variance request. There have also
been no issues recorded with the accessory dwelling unit for over 20 years, so | respectfully ask the
board to allow the accessory dwelling unit to remain in place and for the property to remain as is.

Regards,

At

Scott Jacobs

4/10/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence 2



Friends of Zilker
]

NEIGHBOORHOOD ASSOCIATION

(™
N4

March 4, 2016

From : Friends of Zilker Neighborhood Association
To : Board of Adjustment
Regarding : 2003 Arpdale St Austin TX 78704

To whom it may concern,
Friends of Zilker Neighborhood Assaciation supports the following resolution that:

‘Land use determinations shall be made based on City and neighborhood zoning and
pianning documents and private deed restrictions shall only be enforced through action
in civil court.”

{This Is in response to punitive actions made against a property owner at 2003 Arpdale
for an exisling development that is perceived to be in conflict with private deed
restrictions. This case is arbitrary given that multiple other similar conditions exist in the
nelghborhood and on the same street.)

Furthermore, our organizalion found at least a dozen other properties in the Rabb Inwood
Subdivision that currently have (or previously had) ADUs / guest houses including :

- 2202 Paramount Ave
- 2112 Montclaire St
- 2102 Moniclaire St
- 2006 Montclaire St
- 2205 LaCasaDr

- 2110 LaCasaDr

- 2108 LaCasa Dr

- 2104 LaCasaDr

- 2200 De Veme

- 2012 Arpdale St

- 2007 Arpdale St

- 2003 Arpdale St

Thank you,
Mary Owens, Secretary of Friends of Zilker

4/10/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence




3/14/16 — Owner discovers permit violation

®  During an inspection of a sewer line project at the residence, the City of Austin Code
Department discovered the unpermitted ADU.,

® Upon hearing the news, the owner of the residence was quick to take action to acquire
a permit and legalize the ADU.

6/13/16 — Owner submits permit application

Owner submitted the permit application, but was informed that a variance would be
needed,

8/5/16 — Owner lets STR Permit expire

Owner let the STR permit expire and no longer uses the ADU as a short term rental. The
owner has every intention to return to Austin to live in the ADU, but for now is renting
the ADU as a long-term rental to supplement the cost of his education while he
completes his MBA at Yale.

8/18/16 - City of Austin’s error requires postponement

*  Owner was ready to appear in front of the board, but realized that TCAD’s lot size of
5750 was inconsistent with the size on the site plan {5500). An additional variance
would be needed due to the substandard lot size, The case was postpened to 2/13/17.

Note: the postponement was o result of the city’s error

2/08/17 - City of Austin’s error requires postponement

Owner was informed that the city forgot to add the additional variance to the “notice”
sent to the neighbors. Therefore, a re-notice would be needed in order to carry forward
with the hearing. As a result, during the 2/13/17 meeting, the case was postponed to
the month of March.

Note: the postponement was a result of the city’s error
3/13/17 — Owner requests postponement

®  Owner was unable to attend the hearing due to a pre-existing academic trip with his
MBA program.

4/10/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence 4




1939 - Deed for Rabb Inwood Hills was created
1949 ~ Lot 16, Block 8 was subdivided
— 2003 Arpdale was built with detached garage

1990’s — Garage was converted to ADU

©  Aerial views in GIS {which only go back to 1997) show the converted ADU which
suggests that it was converted prior to 1997

There are two separate phone records with different names registered in 1994 which
suggests the ADU was converted prior to 1994

Several permits were taken out for 2003 Arpdale in 1990 which suggests that
contractors were permitted to work on site suggesting that the conversion happened in
1990

2012 - Property was purchased by current owner
*  Owner was unaware that the ADU was not legally permitted
Owner moved into the ADU and added an “A” and “B” address to the property

= Front house is rented on a long-term basis

2017 — Property remains as owner’s homestead

*  Owner rents out both units on a long-term basis while he is attending graduate school
at Yale

= Owner has every intention of moving back into the ADU

4/10/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence



Variance request to Section 25-2-492 (D)

(A) Decrease the minimum side setback from 5t to 4.4t

»  (B) Decrease the minimum rear setback from 10ft to 5.5ft

Variance request to Section 25-2-774 (C) (2) (a)

-]

(C) Decrease the minimum distance a second dwelling unit must be located from the
primary structure from 10ft to 6ft

Variance request to Section 25-2- 774 (Two-Family Use} (B)

a

Decrease the minimum lot area for a two-family residential use from standard single
family lot size of 5,750 square feet to 5,500 square feet

Other Variance requests

Increase the maximum building cover from 40% to 41%

Increase the maximum impervious cover from 45% to 52%

LOT 1
THOMPSON - ¥ADE
B, 88, PG. 137D

N 59°24'S4'W 549"
{ o*=7 00" 0

¢.00001 3.00.£0.0C€ NY
26'66 3,E002.62 M

#i 107 40 HAANIYREY
¢, 0000l A.00.£0.0L S)
E¥'00l A.E2.82.62 S
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Friends of Zilker Neighborhood Association supports the request

Neighborhood is in support

®  Over 80% of the owners within 300ft are in support the variance request

Verified by signatures

| =
r

e

e e - et = = e ———————

This is to maintain an existing structure (no new construction)
= The site of 2003 Arpdale has been in its current state for over 20 years
= Several other houses in the Rabb Inwood subdivision have ADU’s
No history of issues
®  No complaints against the house or ADU have been recorded for over 57 years
= Verified by open record request
Deed restrictions are irrelevant to City Code
= Not all deed restrictions for Rabb Inwood Hills are being enforced
Affordable housing at-risk
> Removal of ADU will decrease the “affordable housing” stock
Neighborhood will be upset if variance is rejected

Rejection of variance will cause unwarranted construction noise, pollution, and
traffic on Arpdale St. The neighbors will be upset with the city for causing this
disturbance

*  “Don‘ttry to fix what isn’t broken”

4/10/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence



STR LICENSE

Although the owner is no longer renting the ADU as a short-term rental, this operating license is to
prove that the owner rented legally as a short-term rental and paid the associated taxes.

City of Austin

OPERATING LICENSE

LICENSEE:
SCOTT JACOBS

2003 ARPDALE ST
AUSTIN TX 78704 3901

Number of Sleeping Rooms:

2

CONTACT:

SCOTT JACOBS

2003 ARPDALE ST
AUSTIN TX 78704 3901

License Type:
Short Term Rental Type 1

License Number:
OL 2014 075612

License Issuance Date:
Aupust 05, 2014

Expiration Date:
August 05, 2016

ESTABLISHMENT NAME:
2003 ARPDALE

2003 ARPDALE ST
AUSTIN TX 78704

Austin Code Depanment has approved the
issuance of this Operating License for this
establishment

RENEWAL

The Austin City Code requires that any
changes to the information on this license be
rrnmediately reported in

VAR Lo

1Y OF AUSTIN

sustin Code Department
Atun: Short Term Rental Progrum
1nO. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810

Code Reference:
City of Austin Code
Chapter 25-2, 25-12, 25-1

0L [l

wstr: YU 1o
D

Carl Smart, Director

ORIGINAL MUST BE CLEARLY DISPLAYED ON ESTABLISHMENT PREMISES
LICENSE MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED AND DOES NOT CONVEY WITH THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY

e Ciry of Amstin it comminted 1w rompliance with ihe Americons with Diaabilities Act,
Reasoanble modificarions

anf equal ocvess i communkcaitions will be provided spon request.
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PHONE RECORDS SUGGEST THAT THE ADU WAS CONVERTED PRIOR TO 1994

- Maiting Labels
o Flappy Disks
» Eiecironic

"
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OVER 80% OF THE OWNERS WITHIN 300FT ARE IN SUPPORT OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST

™ "‘j’ _l.:- .‘:';-?:h‘_\_\_‘-.q: ‘;J‘:“— ‘--;_\'? I i o8 Iy Ty
o i " 7 . ﬁ ] fn
| &>

-

Neighbors felt like this variance is a non-issue since this request involves an existing structure which

shouldn’t be subject to regulations intended to limit the amount of new construction and conversions
in the area.

4/10/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence 12
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PROCF OF SUBDIVISION OF LOT 16, BLOCK 8 IN 1949

4/10/2017
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LAND STATUS DETERMINATION — 1987 RULE PLATTING EXCEPTION

City of Austin .
wWatershed Protections & Development Review

LAND STATUS DETERMINATION
1987 RULE PLATTING EXCEPTION

01/12/2007

File Number: C8E-07-0014
Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST
Tax Parcel o: 0401090909 Map Date; 12/10/2003

The watershed Protections & Development Review has determined that this
parcel, as described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED
FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development

Code, Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is
described as being the west 55 feet of Lot 16, Block 16,
Rabb Inwood Hills Subdivision in the current deed, recorded
on 03/15/2004, in Document #2004047737, County Deed
Records. This parcel existed in its current configuration
on January 1, 19953, as evidenced by a deed recorded on
05/01/1990, in volume 11177, Page 201, County Deed )
Records. The parcel was lawfully receiving utility service,
as defined in Section 212.012 of the Texas Local Government
Code, on Janaury 1, 1995, as evidenced by service on . The
parcel meets the requirements of the Land Development Code
for roadway frontage and is located on an existing street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the

application of chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and

Pro evelopment, Texas Local Government Code; and the City of
in Land Develgpment Code, Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition

reby does not approval of any other portion of the City Code or
other regul

/ SARA™ GROVES i
irectof (or repgegentative)

atersHed Protec ns & Development Review

4/10/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence
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PICTURES OF ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT
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PERMIT HISTORY

Permit history suggests that the structure was likely converted in 1990.

Barrol B. €affey -
259 "Westl5610f- 16 - -
Invood Hills-
Erama_gardge.
46378 10-5=50

Owner

2003 -Arpdale Street

4/10/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence
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City of Austin

MECHANICAL PERMIT
Type: RESIDENTIAL Status: FINAL
2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 10/23/1990 EXPIRY DATE; 11/27/1990
[ LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING ]

W S5FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

PROPOQSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTEDRemodel

ISSUED BY:
Rebuild Electric Service & Connect A/C (Res)
Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT, Floors Units
Remodal: $.00
Total New: $500.00 1
e >
Contact Telephone
Cwner, CARRASCO GILBERT CARNERO & JON MILLER CARRASCO & GILBERT CARRASCO-MILLER -
Fea Description Fee Amount Paid Date | Inspection Requirements
Mechanical Permit Fee $26.00 10/24/1980 Mechanical Inspection
Jotal Fees: $26.00

City Code Chapter 25-12, Article 13: A permit expires on the 181st day if the project has nol scheduled nor received an inspection.
A "Cancelled” and/or "Failed/No Work Performed” inspection rasult does not extend the expiration date.

Comments
nv Mech And Pibg 10-24-80 Pd [nvest Mach Fee 10-24-90 Escrow*** Ok Snl Oh

N

BY ACCEPTING OR PAYING FOR THIS PERMIT YOU ARE DECLARING THAT YOU ARE THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER THAT
THE DATA SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION WAS TRUE FACTS AND THAT THE WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH.

Page 1.0l 2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623 Printed:  01/13/17 8:42



City of Austin
MECHANICAL PERMIT

Type: RESIDENTIAL Status:

FINAL

2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date; 10/23/1990 EXPIRY DATE: 11/27/1990
LEGAI DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING ]
W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTEDRemodel ISSUED BY:
Rebulld Elactric Service & Connect AJC (Res)
Total SQFT Valualion Use CAT. Floors Units
Remodel: $.00
Total New: $500.00 U
Type Date Status Comments Inspector
[405 Final Mechanical 11/2711980 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER.
[
-
Page 2 of 2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623 Printed:  01/13/17 8:42



City of Austin
ELECTRIC PERMIT

PERMIT NO: 1990-002920-EP Type: RESIDENTIAL Status: Final
2003 ARPDALE 8T Issue Date: 10/23/1990 EXPIRY DATE: 10/24/1990
LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING

W 55FT OF LOT 18 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTED: Remodel ISSUED BY:
Rebulld Electric Service & Connect AIC (Res)

Tolal SQFT Valuation Use CAT Floors Units
Remodel: 500
L 1
[ Contact Telephona

Owner, CARRASCO GILBERT CARNERO & JON MILLER CARRASCO & GILBERT CARRASCO-MILLER (}-

- 77 a
Fee Descriplion Fee Amount Paid Date Inspection Requirements W
Electrical Permil Fee $21.00  10/23/19%0 Electric Inspection
Mechanical Permit Fee $26.00 1042411990
Total Fees: $47.00

City Code Chapter 25-12, Article 13: A permit expires on the 181st day if the project has not scheduled nor received an inspection,
A "Cancelled" andfor "Falled/No Work Performed” inspection result does not extend the expiration date.

It is a violation and a fineable offense to cut or tamper with the Austin Energy meter seal. Austin Enargy shall fine and/or prosecute to the fullest
extent any offenses that are discovered and verified.

Comments T
Inv Mech And Plbg 10-24-90 Pd Invest Mech Fee 10-24-80 Escrow’** Ok Sni Oh

\ -

BY ACCEPTING OR PAYING FOR THIS PERMIT YOU ARE DECLARING THAT YOU ARE THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER THAT
THE DATA SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION WAS TRUE FACTS AND THAT THE WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH.

Page 1 0f2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 512-480-0623  Pinted:  0113/17 843



City of Austin
ELECTRIC PERMIT

PERMIT NO: 1890-002920-EP Type: RESIDENTIAL Slatus: Final

2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 10/23/1990 EXPIRY DATE: 10/24/1990
LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING )
W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK A RABB INWOQD HILLS
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTED: Remadel | 1ssuED BY:
Rebuild Electric Service & Connect A/C (Res)
Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT Floors Units
Remedel: 500
;
- __ _ _ 1 )
Type Date Status Comments Inspector ]
(305 Finat Electric

10/24/1990 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. ]

]

Page 2 of 2

TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 512-480-0623  Frinted: 01713717 8:43



City of Austin
PLUMBING PERMIT

PERMIT NO: 1990-002976-PP Type: RESIDENTIAL Status: Final

2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 10/24/1990 EXPIRY DATE: 10/25/1990
( LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING ]

W S5FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

PROPOSED QCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTED: Remode! ISSUED BY:
Gas Test Residence

Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT. Floors Units
Remodel: $.00
R1-2 3
J
Contact Telephone ]

Owner, CARRASCO GILBERT CARNERO & JON MILLER CARRASCO & GILBERT CARRASCO-MILLER 0-

[Fee Description Fee Amount  Paid Date )i inspection Requirements
Plumbing Permit Fee 521.00 10/24/1990 Plumbing Inspection
Total Fees: $21.00

City Code Chapter 25-12, Article 13: A permit expires on the 181st day if the project has not scheduled ner receivad an inspection.
A "Cancelled” and/or "Failed/No Work Performed” inspection result does not extend the expiration date.

~Comments

BY ACCEPTING OR PAYING FOR THIS PERMIT YOU ARE DECLARING THAT YOU ARE THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER THAT
THE DATA SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION WAS TRUE FACTS AND THAT THE WORK WILL CONFORM TQ THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH.

EILRC TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623 Printed: 01/13/17 8:43



PERMIT NO: 1990-002976-PP

City of Austin
PLUMBING PERMIT

Type: RESIDENTIAL  Status: Final

2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 10/24/1890 EXPIRY DATE: 10/25/1990
[ LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITEAPPROVAL |  ZONING ]
W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTED: Remodel [ ISSUED BY:
Gas Tesi Residence
Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT. Floors Units
Remodel: 5.00
R1-2 1
\ — — M
Eyge Date Status Comments -l-lnsgector —]
[ 521 Final Plumbing 10/25/1990  |Pass |MIGRATED FROM PIER, )
Page 2 of 2

TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623

Printed: 01/43/17 8:43



City of Austin
PLUMBING PERMIT

O""&‘nl-!\ o0
PERMIT NO: 1990-005074-PP Type: RESIDENTIAL  Status: Final
2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 10/25/1990 EXPIRY DATE: 10/26/1990
i LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING
W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTED: Remodeal ISSUED BY:
Install Water Heater In Existing Residence
Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT. Floors Units
Remodel: $.00
R1-2 1
| I B
Contact Telephone
Owner, CARRASCO GILBERT CARNERD & JON MILLER CARRASCO & GILBERT CARRASCO-MILLER {}-
[Fgg Description Fee Amount  Paid Date h Inspection Requirements ]
Plumbing Permit Fes $21.00  10/25/1990 Plumbing Inspection
Total Fees: $21.00
City Code Chapter 25.12, Article 13: A parmit expires on the 181st day if the project has not scheduled nor recetved an inspection.

A "Cancelled” and/or "Failed/No Work Performed” inspection result does not extand the expiration date.

~Comments

BY ACCEPTING OR PAYING FOR THIS PERMIT YOU ARE DECLARING THAT YOU ARE THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER THAT
THE DATA SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION WAS TRUE FACTS AND THAT THE WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH.

Page 1 of2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623 Prnted: 0113/17 8:43



City of Austin
PLUMBING PERMIT

PERMIT NO: 1990-005074-PP Type: RESIDENTIAL  Status: Final
2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 10/25/1990 EXPIRY DATE: 10/26/1990
{LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING

W S5FT OF LOT 1€ BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTED:  Remodel ISSUED BY:

Install Water Heater In Existing Residence

Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT. Floors Units
Remodel: $.00
R1-2 1
. — S — — — — J
E_\ZE Date Status Comments Inspector J
@0 Plumbing Rough 10/26/1990 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. ]
[501 Plurnbing Copper 10/26/1990 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. ]
[502 Piumbing Top Out 10/26/1990 |Pass |MIGRATED FROM PIER. ]
&05 Sewer Yard Line 10/26/1890 |Pass |MIGRATED FRCM PIER. ]
[521 Final Plumbing 10/2611990 |Pass IMIGRATED FROM PIER. ]

Page 2 o 2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623 Printed:  01/13/17 8:43



City of Austin
ELECTRIC PERMIT

PERMIT NO: 1997-002369-EP Type: RESIDENTIAL Status: Final

2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 10/07/1997 EXPIRY DATE: 10/20/1997
[ LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING
W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWQOD HILLS
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY f WORK PERMITTED: Remodel ISSUED BY:
Replace Breaker Box/Upgrade Existing Service
Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT Floors Units
Remodel; 5.00
1
- — —_ - — _ - —_— J
e — — —_— — — — —
L — J
[Fea Dascription Fee Amount Paid Dateg
Electrical Permit Fee $23.00 10/07/1997
Total Fees: $23.00
L J1 )
City Code Chapter 25-12, Article 13: A permit expires on the 181st day If the project has not scheduled nor received an inspection.

A "Cancelled” and/or "Failed/No Work Parformed” inspection result does not extend the expiration date.
It is a violation and a fineable offense to cut or tamper with the Austin Energy meter seal, Austin Energy shall fine and/or prosecute to the fullest
extent any offenses that are discovered and verified.

[

Comments

—

BY ACCEPTING OR PAYING FOR THIS PERMIT YOU ARE DECLARING THAT YOU ARE THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER THAT
THE DATA SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION WAS TRUE FACTS AND THAT THE WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND

SPECIFICATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH,
Page 10f 2

TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 512-480-0623  Printed:  01/13/17 8:44



PERMIT NO: 1997-002369-EP
2003 ARPDALE ST

City of Austin
ELECTRIC PERMIT

Type: RESIDENTIAL Stalus: Final
Issue Date: 10/07/1997 EXPIRY DATE: 10/20/1997

[ LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING
W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWQOD HILLS
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY WORK PERMITTED: Remode! ISSUED BY:
Replace Breaker Box/Upgrade Existing Service
Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT Floors Units
Remadel: $.00
3
L — e . o |
- —— —_— — —
Type Date Status Comments Inspector ]
[305 Final Electric 10/20/1997 |Pass MIGRATED FROM PIER. ]

(

i Detie TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 512-480-0623  Printed:  01/13/37 8:44




PERMIT NO: 1997-002369-MP
2003 ARPDALE ST

City of Austin

MECHANICAL PERMIT

Type: RESIDENTIAL Status:

FINAL

Issue Date: 10/07/1997 EXPIRY DATE: 08/29/2007

[ LEGAL DESCRIPTION

—f’

SITE APPROVAL ZONING
W S5FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS
PROPQOSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTEDRemaodel ISSUED BY:
Replace Breaker Box/Upgrade Existing Service
Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT. Floors Units
Remodel: $.00
Total New: $490.00 1

S

Inspeciion Reguirements
Mechanical Inspeciion

City Code Chapter 25-12, Article 13: A permit expires on the 181st day if the project has not scheduled nor recelved an Inspectlon.
A "Cancelled"” and/or "Failed/No Work Performed" inspection result does not extend the expiration date.

Comments

BY ACCEPTING OR PAYING FOR THIS PERMIT YOU ARE DECLARING THAT YOU ARE THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER THAT
THE DATA SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION WAS TRUE FACTS AND THAT THE WORK WILL CONFORM TO THE PLANS AND

SPECIFICATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH.

e’

[

Page 1 of 2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623

Printed

01713117 8:44



City of Austin

MECHANICAL PERMIT
PERMIT NO: 1997-002369-MP Type: RESIDENTIAL Status: FINAL
2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 10/07/1997 EXPIRY DATE: 08/29/2007
LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING 1
W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK B RABB INWOOD HILLS
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY | WORK PERMITTEDRemade! ISSUED BY:
Replace Breaker Box/Upgrade Existing Service
Total SQFT Valuation Use CAT. Floors Unils
Remaodel: $.00
Total New: £490.00 1
Page 2 of 2 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION, CALL 480-0623 Printed: 0113117 8:44



PERMIT NO: 2007-141411-BP

City of Austin

BUILDING PERMIT

Type: RESIDENTIAL  Status: Final

2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 08/06/2007 EXPIRY DATE: 09/26/2007
LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING
W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS SF.3
PROPOSED CCCUPANCY: I WORK PERMITTED:  Remode! ISSUED BY:  Tarrah Adams
Reroof exst 1 story sf ras, replace/modify framing, ralters to complete gable roof over flat roof area
TOTAL SaFt VALUATION TYPE CONST.| USE CAT. GROUP | FLOORS | UNITS # OF PKG S5PACES
[Tol Va! Rem: $12,500.00
Remodel: 0 1 1
emoce Tot Job Val: $.00 433
TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE [TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE| % COVERAGE | # OF BATHROOMS METER SIZE
Contact Phone Contact Phone
Apglicant, Jeremy Wren, Relerred Renovations (512)669-8618  Owner, CARRASCO GILBERT CARNERQ & JON MILLER CARRA () -
Cwner, FUENTES GINO CARLOS {)- General Conlractor, Jeremy Wran. Referred Renovations (512) 669-8618
[ Fee Dasc Amount Dale Eees Desc Amount Date Fee Desc Amount Date ]
Building Permit Fee 135,00 8/6/2007

Fees Total: 135.00

\,

Inspection Requirements
Building Inspectlon

LAII Bulldings, Fences, Landscaping, Patios, Flatwork And Other Uses Or Obstructions OF A Drainage Easement Are Prohibiled, Unless Expressly Permitted By A License
Agreement Approvad By COA Authorizing Use Of The Easement,

City Coda Chapter 25-12, Article 13: A permit expires on the 181st day if the project has not scheduled nor received an inspection.
A "Cancelled” andfor "Falled/No Work Performed” inspection result does not extend the expiration date.

The following permits are required as a separate permit: See Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing permits for Related Fees and Inspections.

Comments

Resldential Zoning Review

e

No change 1o IC/BC/GFA. No pimg/elec/mech werk permitied. No removal of ext walls

Date

Reviewer

08/06/2007 Daniel Word

By Accepling Or Paying For This Permit You are Declaring That You Are The Owner Or Authatized By The Owner That The Data Submitted At The Time Of Application Was True
Facts And That The Work Will Conform To The Plans And Specification Submitied Herewith

Page 1 of 2 To Schedule An Inspection, Call 512-480-0623

Printed: 01/13/17 8:44



PERMIT NO: 2007-141411-BP

City of Austin
BUILDING PERMIT

Type: RESIDENTIAL

Status:

Final

2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 08/06/2007 EXPIRY DATE: 09/26/2007
[ LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING

W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOQD HILLS SF-3

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: I WORK PERMITTED: Remodel | ISSUED BY:  Tarrah Adams

Reroof exst 1 slory sf res, replace/modify framing, rafters to complete gable roof over flat roof area,

TOTAL SQFT VALUATION TYPE CONST.| USE CAT. GROUP FLOORS | UNITS # OF PKG SPACES

i Tot Val Rem: $12,500.00
Remadel: 0 Tot Job Var: $.00 435 1 1

TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE [ % COVERAGE [TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE| % COVERAGE | # OF BATHROOMS |~ METER SIZE
- _— __L _ . )

Type Date Status Comments Inspector
( 101 Building Layout 9/5/2007 |Pass Donald Klesel |
uoz Foundatian "|Open | | Donald Klesel ]
( 103 Framing {9/5/2007  |Pass | |Donald Klesel ]
(104 Insulation | Open | [Donald Klesel |
( 105 Wailboard | Open [ |Donaid Kiesel )
| 108 TCO Stocking I Open | | Donald Klesel j
111 Energy Final |9/26/2007  |Pass | | Donald Klesel |
( 112 Final Building 19/26/2007  |Pass | |Donald Klesel |
LDeﬁciencies | [Open | | Donald Kieset ]
Page2of2 To Schedule An Inspection, Call 512-480-0623 Printed: 01/13/17 844
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BUILDING PERMIT
PERMIT NO: 2013-003404-BP Type: RESIDENTIAL Stalus:  Final
2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 01/16/2013 EXPIRY DATE: 03/29/2013
TEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE APPROVAL ZONING ]
W 5SFT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWQOD HILLS SF-a
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: i WORK PERMITTED:  Repair ISSUED BY: _ Glenda Wilsford

Install 1 repfacement windows on the front of the existing single famiy residence.

TOTAL SQFT VALUATION TYPE CONST.| USECAT. GROUP | FLOORS [ UNITS # OF PKG SPACES
, Tol Val Rem: $442.00
Remodel: 1,524 o $442.00 435 1 L

TOTAL BL.DG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE [TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE| % COVERAGE | # OF BATHROOMS METER SIZE

0 nfa

Contact Phone Contact Phone

Applicant, Mke P. Connors, Titan Siding. Windows and Exteriors  {512) 944-8020  Owner, Scott Jacobs (512) 908-0770
General Conlraclor, Mike P. Connors, Titan Siding, Windows and E{512) 944-8029

Fee Desc Amount Date Fee Desc Amount Date Fee Desc Amount Date
Building Permit Fee 29.00 116/2013  Development Services Surchan 1,32 116/2013  Residential Express Raview 400 1/16/2013

Fees Total: 34.32

L

inspection Requirements ]
Building Inspeclon

All Buildings, Fences, Landscaping, Patios, Flatwark And Other Uses Or Obstructions Of A Drainage Easement Are Prohibited, Unless Expressly Permitied By A License
Agreement Approved By COA Authorizing Use Of The Easement.

City Code Chapter 25-12, Article 13: A parmit expiras on the 181st day if the project has not scheduled nor received an inspection.
A "Cancelled” and/or "Falled/No Work Parformed” Inspection resuit does not extend the expiration date.

The following permits are required as a separate permil: Sea Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing permits for Related Fees and Inspections.

”

Comments )
Date Revlewer
Resldential Zoning Review 011412013 Bryan Watker

By Accepling Or Paying For This Permit You are Declaring That You Are The Owner Or Authorized By The Owner That The Data Submitted At The Tima Of Application Was True
Facts And That The Work Will Conform To The Plans And Specification Submitted Herewith.

Page 1 of 2 To Schedule An Inspection, Call 512-480-0623 Printed: 01/13117 8:45
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PERMIT NO: 2013-003404-BP

City of Austin

BUILDING PERMIT
Type: RESIDENTIAL

Status: Final

2003 ARPDALE ST Issue Date: 01/16/2013 EXPIRY DATE: 03/29/2013
[ LEGAL DESCRIFTION SITE APPROVAL ZONMING |

W S5FT OF LOT 18 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS SF-3

PROPOSED OCCUPANGY: I WORK PE!MFI'I’ ED: Repair | ISSUEDBY:  Glenda Wilstord

Install 1 replacement windows on the front of the exisling single family residence

TOTAL SQFT VALUATION TYPE CONST.| USE CAT. GROUP FLOORS | UNITS # OF PKG SPACES

) Tot Val Rem: $442.00
fRemodel: 1,524 ot Jab Val: $442 00 435 1 bl
TOTAL BLDG. COVERAGE % COVERAGE [TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE| % COVERAGE | # OF BATHROGMS METER SIZE
0 n/a

Type | Date |Status Comments Inspector

( 101 Buitding Layout |3/2912013  |Pass Douglas Mcafee

UOZ Foundation | [Open |Douglas Mcafeej
uil:i Framing [ |Open [ | Douglas Mcafeej
@4 Insulation I |Open ] Douglas Mcafes ]
@5 Wallboard |open Douglas Mcafee ]
[1 08 TCO Occupancy Open Douglas Mcafee ]
m2 Final Bullding 3/29/2013 |Pass | Douglas Mcafee ]
@ Continuance of work [ Open 'Douglas Mcafee )
[Deﬁciencies | Open | Douglas Mcafee ]
Page 2 of 2 To Schedule An Inspection, Call 512-480-0623 Printed: 01/13/17 8:45
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SIGNATURES IN SUPPORT OF VARIANCE REQUEST

3/2/2017 BOA Variance Request Evidence

20
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®Y Signing this etter, | support Scott Jacobs I hs

W T tatle in Sutsaction (D} establishes the princpel st
B Extapk v provided 'n "
Subsection {C), i & requirement of

-y

W demmmdmm
l 1 3R devaiopment reguistion b,

Sourts: Section 132.430; Ord,
201008 30; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 99110846 g

H
i

————

& reguistions for esch zoning ditrict.
(D) confilcty with aricther provision of this Utla, the more restrictive

'::l:f:fnc $ection 25-2-492 of the Land Development Lode, which pertalns to setback requirements highiighted
l L]

1ha regirements of Subsection (D), to the extent of conflict

11-109:0rd. 030733-33; Ord. 031211-31; Ord. 041118-57 Ore,

E_ m AR s5-1e0e $F2 ’ SF3 l
MIMMUMAOT SIZE (squaca fextk: | 43,560 43,560 10,000 s7a | 570 J
MINIMUM LOT WADTH: T e 100 80 L so I
l MAXMUM DWELLING UNTS PERLOT. 1 1 L 1 e !
| !
— P
l” MAXIMUM HEIGHT: TFC 35 5 13 * = 2 {
= MINIRUA 51 TBARS e -}l ‘
‘ \
]
R = FRONT YARD " 0w S \
i . ',
P _ STREET $10L YARD 25 25 ‘l 15 b1 x 1 |
‘ INTERIOR 5IDE YARD: 10 10 s | s ! s l
\ |
= REAR YARD- 0 20 10 10 li 10 \
MAXIMUNMS BUILDING COVERAGE: - E 0% li 3% \ % \ % \
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: . ] 25% L % \ % \ % \

Property Address Owner Name

Owner Signature

205 BweBONNETIN | A-LEV L’AfJZ/é(g

_‘_-_-____-—ﬁ-_.__

- R
Ot Ve ) |

S




DocuSign Envelope ID: 788E385F-3EF 8-4A09-BAGF-005EB5972363

By signing this letter, | support Scott Jacobs In his variance request

to the Board of Adjustment for 2003 Arpdale St.

regarding Section 25-2-492 of the Land Development Code, which pertalns to setback requirements highlighted

below:

$253-492 - SUTE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.
The table In Subsection (D) establishes the principat site development regulations for each toning district.
Enptuwvldedmmmm(q,u:mmmtdsmm)mmmhamummnﬂhlsuﬂe.thcmtewlam

A
(8)

=]
(@

regulation govems.

The requirements of the other provisions of this subchapter supersede the requirements of Subsection (B}, 1o the extent of conflket.

Site development regulation table,

Source: Section 13-2-630; Ofd. 990225.70; Ord. 991104-46; Ord. 000511-103; Ord. 030731-53; Ord. 031211-21; Ord. 041118-57; Ord.

20100819-064.
LA RR SF-1v** SF-2 SF3
MINIMUM LOT SIZE (square feet): 43,560 43,560 10,000 5,750 5,750
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 100 100 60 50 50
MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS PER LOT: 1 1 1 1 ae
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 35 35 35 35 35
MINIMUM SETBACKS:
FRONT YARD: 40 40 25 25 5
STREET SIDE YARD: 25 25 15 15 15
INTERIOR SIDE YARD: 10 10 5 5 H]
REAR YARD: 20 20 10 10 16
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: i 20% 35% 40% 405
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: ® 25% 40% 45% 45%
Property Address Owner Name Owner Signature
2001 Arpdale St. Rebecca Heston [—W .
R [ 7 Y T —

Page 1



81872016 9f1voVWGZBaoWMAAAEIFrksmechwURPQ1RZUEUQSFRNTCBQVUJMSUMgiofUaQvaRFREIEIUTmemFRyYW&m!RmZ&h

DocuSign Envelope ID: D1347498- 1580120 1-A354-E486300507FB

Scott Jacobs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being
requested by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Owner Name Signature
2103 sluebonnet
Decudigmed by
Matt lones
Malt Jours
WCROFEELL 14

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

MimM.wealimﬂwmsgmMANSUhEUgMWAMUoCMwﬁnvwSROWMCBQAAMRHQUEAACJ(]WVBYQUMMJCE?\ZCW... 1



77772016 D4CRSDYFvbwAAAAAEIF TkSUQmCCDQoBIURPQIRZUEUGSFRNTCEAVUIMSUMgIOVL1czQyBvRFREIERUTUWDN CAwIF Ry YW SzaXRpb25hoC

DocuSign Envelope 1D 1FD92DE0-5B66-4127-8852L6FDAFSATECA

Scott Jacobs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492

of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being

requested by Scott Jacobs.
Property Address Property Owner Name Signature
2126 Goodrich Ave., dal Dustasigriad by
+ b ] i mi T .
Austin TX 78704 Y Teasdale _\hl ‘h.J.S l s
AL SR RETASRIND

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-308-0770.

dataimage/png; Dase64 IVBORWOKGOAAMAN SUNEUGAAAMWAAAUGC AIAAAC avEMVAAMAXNSROIATB4CEQAAARNQU 1BAAC W VBYQUAAAAICERZcw
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€17/2018 |"MM1QMAABJRUSErngmu<PCFETMUWVBFIEr|UTUngFVCTElDiCIlLyQXMMVLCRURCBNE1MIDQLMCBU::|11Fm2|{hw9uYWwVLO. _

DocuSign Envelopy 1D 2A35735C.9FDF -44D3-BDCA-2C0008321 11E

Scott Jacobs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being

requested by Scott Jacobs.
Property Address [ Property Owner Name | Signature
2012 Arpdale St. i‘ . 5 .
sean Kubicek ;
‘ San budicek
| BOSE CRDC AL

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

[ daln imaoqu,taseﬁd,IVBORw{KGguAMANSUhEUQAMMMAUoCAIAAACwEvaMMWSROW“MﬂQU1BAACxiwvaYQUAAAA.Ithch... "



6182016 8BcABSEIPF CAOAAAAASLIVORKSCYIING)whREIDVFIQRSBIVE 1MIFBVQIol QyAILSBWZNDLYSEVEQSFRNTCANLAGVHINbnNpdGIvBmFSLy9F . .

DocuSign Envelope ID; FFC104C6-ESCB-480D-A5C0-76IABFAZAAIC

Scott lacobs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being
requested by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Owner Name Signature

(g .

2002 Arpdale Street
austin, Texas 78704 Amy Hartman

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

data;imagdm;basﬂ.iVBORwﬂ(GguAMANSUhEUgAAAMAMUOCAIAMCWEvaAMAXNSROWSMGQAMARnQUTBMC!iWVBYQUAMMthch.. -1



81672018 mo«aammuvoakscwmqwmsmwmsawﬁw|FavaouoyAiLSBszNDLWWTCWJWP"GWWF’LW---
DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FEB4EAQ-ATBE-1907-8343-8F4 10CFF0311

Scott Jacobs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-452
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being

requested by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Owner Name Signature
2406 Bluebonnet Lane DoctSigred by:
Chimney Park Apartments Grace Hubbart SraL b, "f
Miller Properties Fa08er TESROLIET

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

dataimage/png.beseB4. VBORWOKGQOAAMANSUNEUGAAAWAAALICC AAAAC evEMVAARAAXN SROIArs4¢BAAAAARNQLI 1BAACWVEYQUAAAAJCENZow, n



Scott Jacabs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being
requested by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address Property Owner Name Signature

2011 Arpdale St. R'\E:; g{?ﬂeﬂ’ %

Please return this signed farm in the return envelope. Thanks!

\06"?., e Yo Cofock A= he m’poﬁaa/
af Z12- 63¢-6399

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.
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Scott Jacobs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

By signing this form, | understand thatiam declaring my support for the variance being

requested by Scott Jacobs.
£ Property Address property Owner Name Signature 1
. i |
| R W____ *
2005 DeVerne St. Thewrns w. B el ?
Svsan E4qert™ %'{M’%W

Please return this signed form in the return envelope. Thanks!

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.
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:Scott Jacobs is requesting a variance from the
of the Land Development Code, which pertain

By signing this form, | understand that | am decl

Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-49
5 to setback requirements.

aring my support for the variance being !
requested by Scott Jacobs.
’ Property Address Property Owner Name Signature
y 1
2340'S. Lamar 5;' it [1sa ntLry

Please return this signed form in the return envelope, Thanks!

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@vyale.edu or 214-908-0770.

e P




Scott Jacobs is requesting a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2-492
of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements.

et A e 2 e

By signing this form, | understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being
requested by Scott Jacobs.

Property Address | Property Owner Name Signature

2330 5. Lamar

Please return this signed form in the return envelope. Thanks!

0\<ﬁt /N kergene )Llfd Letd
v

Do you have any questions? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.
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!- Scott Jacobs Is requesting a varlance from the Board of Adjustment regarding Section 25-2.492
E of the Land Development Code, which pertains to setback requirements,
By signing this form, I understand that | am declaring my support for the variance being
requasted by Scott Jacobs.
[ Property Address Property Owner Name ___ Signature 1

2008 Arpdale St. é‘gg[( -p‘,r?g_ ! —

!
[

Please return this signed form in the return envelope. Thanks!

Do you have any questicns? Feel free to contact me at scott.jacobs@yale.edu or 214-908-0770.

"
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Leane Heldenfels

Board of Adjustment Liaison

City of Austin

1st Floor — Development Assistance Center
505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, TX 78704

Re: 1301 Koenig Lane, comprising approximately 5.416 acres {the “Property”) — Board of
Adjustment General Variance Application {Case €15-2017-0018, the “Variance Application)

Dear Ms. Heldenfels:

On behalf of the applicant, owner of the Property in the above-refarenced matter, we submitted
the Variance Application.

The Property is located on the south side of West Koenig Lane, between Woodrow Avenue and
Grover Avenue, and was previously occupied by an automotive sales and repair use. Property zoned SF-
3 adjacent to the subject tract -- McCallum High School to the east, and SF-lots to the west — trigger
Article 10 (Compatibility Standards) of Subchapter A, Chapter 25-2, of the Austin Land Development
Code with respect to the subject tract. (See Exhibits 6-8 of the Variance Application).

The Property is currently zoned CS-MU-CO-NP, and a conditional overlay to the Brentwood
Neighborhood Plan approved May 2004 limits height of the Property to 40 feet and 3 stories. The
applicant filed a zoning application Case €14-2016-0071 to rezone the 5.04 Tract 1 MF-6 for proposed
apartments, and contemplated Tract 2 (0.37 acres} as proposed retail use per existing zoning. The
zoning application also requested modifying the existing CO to authorize a maximum of 4 stories on the
Property (the zoning application otherwise did not propose to modify the 40’ maximum height limitation
per the existing CO). The Planning Commission unanimously approved the rezoning request, with
conditions, on December 14, 2016, and it is scheduled for first reading by the City Council on 4-20-17.

In early 2017, City floodplain staff informed the Property project team of staff’s interpretation of
City Code provisions that required raising the proposed apartment buildings slightly higher than initially
contemplated. This recent floodplain staff interpretation necessitates a slight increase of the proposed
maximum height for the proposed apartment buildings from 40’ as initially contemplated, to a
maximum 45’. This height increase required by City floodplain staff's interpretation requires (1) the
requested variances, as described in more detail in the Variance Application, and (2) modifying the
rezoning case to authorize a maximum height of 45’. The project team continues discussions with the
Brentwood Neighborhood Association regarding the variances requested in the Variance Application,
and we are optimistic based on discussions to date that BNA will support these requests.

We look forward to providing additional detail to Board of Adjustment Commissioners at their
April 10, 2017, meeting.

Regards, David

{002.00185992.1}



Lorraine Atherton
2009 Arpdale, Austin, TX 78704

March 9, 2017

Board of Adjustment

City of Austin

Development Review Dept.

Re: Variance requests C15-2016-0084, 2003 Arpdale

Dear Chairman and Board Members:

This is a follow-up to my letter of August 5, 2016, opposing the variances requested by
Scott Jacobs at 2003 Arpdale, C15-2016-0084, to allow a garage remodeled without permits to
be occupied as a second dwelling unit. | am presenting additional information regarding the lot
size, impervious cover, and code inspections/building permits, all of which show that the City
rejected a previous owner’s attempt to convert this structure to a second dwelling unit less than
10 years ago, and Mr. Jacobs should have been aware of the status of the property when he
purchased it in 2012. On March 2, | submitted 21 pages of City code inspection reports acquired
through a public information request; those reports should be included in your late backup files.
An AutoCAD diagram of the site plan, a table of area calculations, and photographs are being
submitted separately.

A and B, requests to reduce the side and rear setbacks.

The first request should read “west side setback” (not east). Mr. Jacobs has not yet
submitted a sealed survey of the property, but the site plan design he submitted with this
application appears to be based on a survey from 2007. It shows the west wall to be 4.4 feet from
the property line and the rear wall to be 6.3 feet (not 5.5 feet) from the rear property line. The
survey does not show the concrete skirt along the rear and west foundation, so it is not clear
whether the variance request is measured from the wall or from the edge of the concrete.

If the 2007 survey is correct, it is safe to say that the west wall has existed 4.4 feet from
the property line for more than 10 years, and that the rear wall has existed 6.3 feet from the back
property line for more than 10 years. If the applicant wishes to maintain the existing garage
structure, those two setback measurements will most likely qualify for a special exception, but
the measurements to the edge of the concrete would not. The special exception, however, would
not allow the change of use to a second dwelling unit. In this case, the applicant has chosen to
remodel the entire structure for a new use, a project that normally would not be allowed to
encroach on the setbacks. The City’s Development Review Department has correctly rejected his
argument that “second dwelling” is an existing use, so all of the variance requests, including the
side and rear setbacks, must meet the findings for reasonable use, hardship, and area character.

Findings:

(1) The applicant has not shown that the zoning regulations do not allow for reasonable use. The
zoning regulations allow him to maintain his existing structures, but he has chosen instead to
seek additional privileges not available to his neighbors. Under “Deed transactions,
building permits, and single-family designation’ on the next page, | address his



contentions regarding the permit history and the lack of “public records or any signs that
suggest the secondary dwelling has been a problem for the neighborhood.”

(2) He has not demonstrated any hardship that is not self-inflicted.

(3) His statement regarding Area Character does not address the central issue of the change of
use, and it contradicts Building Permit #141411 from 2007. The building permit is evidence
that the City rejected the previous owner’s attempt to create a second dwelling on the
property less than 10 years ago.

Deed transactions, building permits, and single-family designation

Since the first postponement of this case last August, | have reviewed the results of a
public information request for City code inspection reports and a search of Travis County real
estate records available to the public online. This research shows that in 2007 a new owner
attempted, without permits, to convert the structure in question to a dwelling unit that could be
rented separately from the main house. A “work without permit” complaint was investigated and
resolved within about a week when the contractor submitted a permit application to reroof the
existing single-family residence. The addition to the garage and conversion to a second dwelling
were not included in the permit.

The property was sold to Mr. Jacobs in December 2012. The general warranty deed with
vendor’s lien can be viewed online. It includes a paragraph stating that the seller cannot represent
that the square footage calculations are correct. It looks like the seller tried to warn Mr. Jacobs
that there was a problem with this lot.

Almost immediately after Mr. Jacobs closed on the property, neighbors started to
complain about short-term rentals there. The first complaint recorded in the PIR materials is
dated March 25, 2013. Three years later, after several changes in the Code Department’s
handling of STR inspections, a code inspector noted in response to a complaint on February 18,
2016, that there was no record of a Certificate of Occupancy for the structure’s use, that a valid
license was not displayed as required for short-term rentals, and that it did not appear to meet the
requirements for a Type 1 (owner occupied) short-term rental. A notice of other violations was
posted March 25, 2016, after an inspector discovered that a new sewer line was being run
through the front yard without a permit. (In that report, the inspector identified the TCAD
reference to a first-floor addition in 2007 as the rear structure, but it is more likely to be an
acknowledgement of an addition to the rear of the main house, probably made in the 1980s. See
the AutoCAD calculations.)

Three months after the sewer permit violation, Mr. Jacobs applied for a building permit to
convert the garage to a dwelling unit, which then precipitated the current request for seven
variances. Here is a summary of the permit and deed activity for 2003 Arpdale since 2007:

Gino Fuentes applied for a land status determination Jan. 12, 2007.
The Carrasco-Millers sold to Gino Fuentes Feb. 13, 2007.

Gino Fuentes closed on a mortgage March 8, 2007, that included a 1-4 family rider (the previous
mortgages required owner occupancy).

Gino Fuentes sold to St. John’s Properties LLC (B. Carter Fisk of LA, Calif.) July 3, 2007;
warranty deed included a bold-face “as is” condition clause.



“Work without a permit” complaint CC-2007-139812 was recorded July 30, 2007, and inspector
found violations Aug. 3, 2007, “building a roof over frame and also interior and added on to
garage for accessory dwelling.”

Contractor Jeremy Wren submitted building permit application (2007-141411 BP) Aug. 6, 2007,
issued same day; permit was to “Reroof exst 1 story sf res, replace/modify framing, rafter to
complete gable roof.” Proposed use is shown as one-story single-family residence, current
zoning SF-3; the building permit info does not mention a garage addition or an accessory
dwelling. (In 2007, converting a garage to a second dwelling on a lot less than 7000 sf would
have required a variance and triggered the current variance requests.)

Code inspector Matthew Noriega closed the code complaint Sept. 7, 2007, “due to voluntary
compliance” after verifying that permits had been obtained for “remodel.”

St. John’s Properties LLC sold to Scott Jacobs Dec. 10, 2012; general warranty deed with
vendor’s lien includes this paragraph: “The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or
quantity of the land described herein. Therefore, the Company does not represent that the
acreage or square footage calculations are correct and references to the quantity are for
informational purposes only.”

The first recorded short-term rental “without permit” complaint is dated March 25, 2013 (CC-
2013-029340), three months after Jacobs bought the property.

Short-term rental Type 1 permit 2014-075612 OL is the only OL permit at 2003 Arpdale.
Application date July 18, 2014, Issued August 5, 2014, Expired August 5, 2016 (The
adjacent property at 2001 Arpdale applied for its first short-term rental permit Type 2 in
January 2013 and has kept up with its renewals ever since.)

Austin Water violation, plumbing permit, Feb. 16, 2016
Notice of code violation sent March 21, 2016
Scott Jacobs submitted residential permit application May 25, 2016.

Master comment report issued June 27, 2016, requiring variance to change use from single
family to two family, among others.

C, request to reduce the minimum lot size.

Under City Code 25-2-493(B)(2) a “lot recorded in the county real property records after
March 14, 1946 must: (a) have an area of not less than 5,750 square feet; and (b) be not less than
50 feet wide at the street or at the building line.” This means that City staff cannot issue a
building permit for a property that was reduced to less than 5,750 sf after March 14, 1946.

It is clear that the property at 2003 Arpdale was originally 65 feet wide when it was
platted in 1939 and described as Lot 16 of Block 8 in the Rabb Inwood Hills subdivision.
Through 1984, the Travis County records available online continue to describe the property as
Lot 16. Records of the 1990 sale are not available online, but there is a 1992 record describing
the property next door, at 2001 Arpdale, as “east 10 feet of Lot 16 and all of Lot 17 in Block 8
Rabb Inwood Hills.” A plausible explanation for this is that the owner of the house and garage
apartment at 2001 Arpdale bought 10 feet of Lot 16 after the City Code changed in 1984,
requiring a minimum lot size of 7,000 sf for two dwellings.



But that does not explain why the appraisal district listed the lot size for 2003 Arpdale as
5,752.9 sf, instead of 5,500 sf. The land status determination issued by the City in 2007
established that the property was described as the west 55 feet of Lot 16 in 1990, and the survey
(apparently from 2007) shows the property to be 5,500 sf. As noted above, the company that sold
the property to Mr. Jacobs refused to confirm the area of the land described in the deed.

Findings:

(1) The applicant has not shown that the zoning regulations do not allow for reasonable use. The
zoning regulations do allow him to maintain his existing structures, but he has chosen instead
to seek additional privileges not available to his neighbors.

(2) He has not demonstrated any hardship that is not self-inflicted. A buyer’s failure to read his
deed documents, title search, and inspector’s reports does not justify a variance. Any
hardship in this case can be attributed entirely to the applicant’s lack of due diligence.

(3) His statement regarding Area Character does not address the central issue of the change of
use, and it does not accurately reflect the character of the area.

D and E, requests to increase the building and impervious cover limits.

Dimensions taken from the site plan submitted by the owner and estimated from recent
photographs were entered into AutoCAD and used to calculate the lot size, building coverage,
and total impervious cover. According to the AutoCAD calculations, the lot is 5514 sf; the
impervious cover is 3357 sf (60.9%), or 876 sf over the limit; and the building coverage is 2307
sf (41.8%), or 101 sf over the limit.

The applicant is requesting impervious cover of only 52%, but so far he has not disclosed
how he arrived at that number or where the remaining excess impervious cover will be removed.
Based on a lot size of 5514 sf, 52% would amount to 2867 sf, or 280 sf more impervious cover
than would be allowed on a standard size lot.

The impervious cover limit of 45%, based on a lot size of 5514 sf, would allow the
applicant to maintain the house with its front and back porches, walkways, and main driveway,
with more than 200 sf left over for a garage or carport. There is therefore no denial of reasonable
use, no hardship, and no justification for a variance from the impervious cover limit of 45%.

The circular drive (which would have to count toward the minimum parking requirement
if a second dwelling unit is allowed) is mentioned in the code inspector’s comments in March
2016 in connection with the “illegal curbcut.” Besides contributing significantly to the excess
impervious cover, the gravel drive is eroding into the street and is a constant nuisance.

The applicant is also requesting building cover of 41%. That estimate agrees with the
AutoCAD calculation (minus the portable building, which must be removed). But the code limit
of 40% would allow the applicant to maintain the existing structures plus more than half of the
covered deck on the accessory structure. Again, there is therefore no denial of reasonable use, no
hardship, and no justification for a variance from the building cover limit of 40%.

Findings:

(1) The applicant has not shown that the zoning regulations do not allow for reasonable use. The
zoning regulations (40% building cover and 45% impervious cover) allow him to maintain
the existing house with its front and back porches, walkways, and main driveway, with a
reasonable garage or carport, but he has chosen instead to seek additional privileges not
available to his neighbors.



(2) He has not demonstrated any hardship that is not self-inflicted.
(3) His statement regarding Area Character does not address the central issue of the change of
use, and it does not accurately reflect the character of the area.

F and G, requests to reduce the minimum lot size and minimum distance for a

two-family use.
See A, B, and C above.

Findings:

(1) The applicant has not shown that the zoning regulations do not allow for reasonable use. The
zoning regulations do allow him to maintain his existing structures, but he has chosen instead
to seek additional privileges not available to his neighbors.

(2) He has not demonstrated any hardship that is not self-inflicted. A buyer’s failure to read his
deed documents, title search, and inspector’s reports does not justify a variance. Any
hardship in this case can be attributed entirely to the applicant’s lack of due diligence.

(3) His statement regarding Area Character does not address the central issue of the change of
use, and it contradicts Building Permit #141411 from 2007. The building permit is evidence
that the City rejected the previous owner’s attempt to create a second dwelling on the
property less than 10 years ago.

To summarize, | ask that the Board deny all of the variances requested at 2003 Arpdale,
C15-2016-0084, because there is evidence that the applicant was aware of the property’s
shortcomings before he purchased it less than five years ago, and there is evidence that the City
rejected the previous owner’s attempt to create a second dwelling on the property less than 10
years ago. The application meets none of the required findings regarding reasonable use,
hardship, and area character.

Thank you for your attention and for your service on the Board of Adjustment.

Sincerely yours,
Lorraine Atherton
2009 Arpdale
Austin, TX 78704



2003 Arpdale

Lot Size =
5752.90 sf per TCAD
5514.14 sf per survey metes and bounds
— back fence
48 sf
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508 sf
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30 sf
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House

Front Porch

Back Porch

ADU

ADU Covered Deck

ADU Concrete Skirt

ADU Uncovered Deck (wood)
ADU Deck Steps (wood)
Portable Building

Main Driveway

Circular Driveway

Front Sidewalks

Back/Side Stepping Stones
Other Concrete

A/C Pad

TOTAL

Lot Size (sf)
Percentage of Lot Size
Allowable (%)

Allowable (sf)
Over (sf)

2003 Arpdale Coverage Calculations

Sq Ft IC Factor Imp. Cov. McM. FAR
1420 1.0 1420 1420
60 1.0 60
30 1.0 30
508 1.0 508 508
209 1.0 209
92 1.0 92
24 0.5 12
18 0.5 9
40 1.0 40 48
284 1.0 284
310 1.0 310
131 1.0 131
153 1.0 153
90 1.0 90
9 1.0 9
3357 1976

5514.14 5514.14
60.9% 35.8%
45.0% 40.0%

2481.4 2205.7
875.6 -229.7

Bldg. Cov.

1420
59
32

508
240

48

2307
5514.14
41.8%
40.0%

2205.7
101.3

TCAD
1524
102

128+24

5752.9



City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2007-139812

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 Arpdale Street
Legal Description: Not Recorded

Property Owner(s):
Not Recorded - Owner
Complaint Date: July 30, 2007

Complaint: While I am hesitant to report my neighbour I believe it is unreasonable to continously remodel
without a permit, Ongoing remodelling; this house is undergoing the second remodel this year,
apparently all without permits

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)
Bert Godkin assigned on July 31, 2007

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN

COMMENT

08/03/2007 Bert Godkin Insp / Violation(s) Found

building a roof over frame and all also interior and added on to garage for accessory dwelling

08/03/2007 Bert Godkin Insp/In process/Monitoring
work being done without permits

09/07/2007 Matthew Noriega Closed due to Voluntary Compliance
verified permits have been obtained for remodel, see permit #141411

VIOLATIONS

Structure Maintenance

Land Use

Austin City Code Section: Building Permit Requirement (§25-12-241 [2006 IRC R105.1])
Violation: Residential construction performed without required permit(s).

Date Observed: 09/07/2007 Status: Cleared

Property Abatement

NOTICES

Page 1 of 1




City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2013-029340

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Not Recorded - Owner
Complaint Date: March 25, 2013

Complaint: short term rental without permit

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Luther Perez assigned on March 25, 2013
Transferred to Khalid Marshall - MARSHAKH on April 5, 2013

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN

COMMENT

04/09/2013  Khalid Marshall Insp/In process/Monitoring

On 4/9/2013 at 0935 Investigator Marshall went to 2003 Arpdale and found one silver colored SUV in the
driveway, will monitor for further activity. Property photographed.

04/30/2013  Khalid Marshall Insp/In process/Monitoring
20130430 at 1101 hrs Investigator Marshall photogrpahed a light colored SUV in the driveway of this property.
Will monitor.

05/06/2013  Khalid Marshall Information Update
20130506 at 0938 hrs Investigator Marshall photographed two vehicles onsite. One silver colored SUV and one
minivan silver in color. Will monitor.

05/09/2013  Khalid Marshall Information Update

20130509 at 1041 hrs Investigator Marshall phtographed two vehicles onsite at this location. One is the same
silver colored SUV that has been onsite previously. The second a light colored minivan. Will continue to
monitor.

06/12/2013  Khalid Marshall Information Update
20130612 at 1244 hrs Investigator Marshall found the same two vehicles that have been at this location since the
start of this investigation. Photos taken.

06/14/2013  Marcus Elliott No Violation(s) Found/ Insp
No evidence of a short-term rental at this location. Case closed.

VIOLATIONS

Page 1 of 2




City of Austin

Vi >

\@ Austin Code Department

pa Summary of Complaint CC-2014-054367
COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Not Recorded - Owner
Complaint Date: May 27, 2014

Complaint: ilegal renters in the backyard of address provided. Caller wants someone to come out and close the
old house the backyard.

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Barbara Ann Boswell assigned on May 27, 2014
Transferred to Khalid Marshall - MARSHAKH on May 30, 2014

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

05/28/2014 Barbara Ann Boswell Investigation/Research

On site, observed locked gate which allows passage to rear garage area. Left message for complainant on file to
clarify "illegal renters".

06/02/2014  Khalid Marshall Insp/In process/Monitoring
On 20140530 at 1435 hrs Investigator Marshall visited this property and found no one home. I left my card on
the door. Photos taken and will continue to monitor for activity.

06/02/2014  Khalid Marshall Owner Contacted

On 20140602 Investigator Marshall received an email from the owner Scott Jacobs. He stated in his email that he
had tenants in the residence. I replied to his email explaining that I had a compliant on his property regarding it
being used as a STR>

06/16/2014  Khalid Marshall Insp / Violation(s) Found

On 20140613 At 0952 hrs Investigator Marshall stopped at this location and spoke with the tenant in the front
structure whom stated that he indeed was a long term renter. This gentleman stated that the rear structure also had
tenants but he was unsure if they were look term or not. I asked if it was ok if entered the rear yard where the
second structure was located and he said that it was fine. [ knocked on the door of the rear structure and made
contact with two individuals whom stated that they were only in town for a couple weeks. They had arrived on
Thursday of the previous week and would be living on the 22nd of this month totaling only 12 days. I will send a
notice of violation for operation of a Short-Term Rental (STR) without a license.

06/16/2014 Khalid Marshall Send CV Notice

Page 1 of 2




07/18/2014  Khalid Marshall Information Update
20140718 at 1042 hrs Investigator Marshall found that OL 2014-075612 has been opened for this property.

08/15/2014  Khalid Marshall Closed due to Voluntary Compliance
20140815 at appx. 0850 hrs Investigator Marshall is closing this case due to the property obtaining an STR
license. Refer to OL 2014-075612

VIOLATIONS

Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Austin City Code Section: Zoning (§25-2)

Violation: A person must obtain a license prior to operating a Short-Term Rental (STR)
Date Observed: 06/16/2014 Status: Cleared

Property Abatement

NOTICES

Notice of Violation to Scott Jacobs (Owner)
Mail sent regular on June 16, 2014
Mail sent certified 7013 2630 0002 0463 8636 on June 16,2014
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2014-057985

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Not Recorded - Owner
Complaint Date: June 3, 2014

Complaint: STR owner doesn't live at residence and no license to operate. was advised there is someone else
moving in June 2nd

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Michelle Stark assigned on June 3, 2014
Transferred to Marcus Elliott - ELLIOTMA on June 3, 2014

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

06/03/2014 Marcus Elliott Cancelled

Duplicate. Refer to AMANDA 2014 057985 for additional information.

VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2014-077692

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Not Recorded - Owner
Complaint Date: July 23, 2014

Complaint: Caller states they built a structure in the back of this residence, which they often use to stay in, while
he rents the main house.

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)
Barbara Ann Boswell assigned on July 23, 2014

Case Log
DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT
07/24/2014 Barbara Ann Boswell Cancelied
Duplicate case to CV-2014.062292 being worked by Khalid Marshall. OL pending at this time.
VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2015-097060

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Complaint Date: August 11, 2015

Complaint: STR Complaint-Caller concerned about the structure of home in the back of house that is being
rented out and numerous people are coming in and out and noise is a disturbance. General complaint
(add details) AUG 09, 2015 09:00 PM Owner does not live there and rents property

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Michelle Stark assigned on August 11, 2015
Transferred to Khalid Marshall - MARSHAKH on August 17, 2015

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN

COMMENT

08/13/2015 Khalid Marshall Investigation in Progress

On 20150813 at 1018 Hrs Investigator Marshall stopped at this location and spoke with resident in the front unit.
The resident stated that they had a long term (12 month) rental agreement for that unit. They also advised that
the owner stayed in the rear unit when he was in town but that when he isn't, that it is indeed being rented out.
Though the tenant did state that no one is the unit at the moment.

01/04/2016 Khalid Marshall No Violation(s) Found/ Insp
This case is being closed due to a lack of evidence to support the complaint. The property has been visited on
several occasions.

VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2015-097846

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Complaint Date: August 12, 2015

Complaint: Caller concerned about the structure of home in the back of house that is being rented out and
numerous people are coming in and out . Caller doesnt think structure is up to code

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)
Michelle Stark assigned on August 12, 2015

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

08/31/2015 Barbara Ann Boswell Cancelled

On site 8.29.15 on Saturday shift. Property is empty, No one renting for short term rental.

VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2015-126466

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Scott Jacobs - Owner
2003 Arpdale St Austin Tx 78704 3901

Complaint Date: October 19, 2015

Complaint: Citizen states that in the front house 3 women live but in the back there is another little house in the
back and there is at least 8 people living out of there.

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Michelle Stark assigned on October 19, 2015
Transferred to Paul Estrada - ESTRADAP on October 26, 2015

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

10/23/2015  Farah Presley Inspection Performed

On 10.23.2015 I went to the property of 2003 Arpdale Street. I did not see any vehicles at the time. I did try to
make contact with the house in the front of the property but no one was home I did leave a door hanger. There is a
driveway that is gated by the front house leading the house in the back. The front house has both mailbox's for the
A house and the B house. I could not make contact with anyone in the B house since the gate was closed. 1 put the
photos into the case.

10/25/2015 Farah Presley Inspection Performed

On 10.25.2015 I was working short term rental inspections. This was an address again we had to check. This time
we were able to make contact with the tenants of house A. They informed us that the landlord rents out the house
B to couples on the weekends. The A house has 3 tenants that have a year lease. They said the house in the back
always has different people but the landlord does not rent to big parties of people only couples. I looked and this
address has a pending short term license.

10/27/2015 Paul Estrada No Violation(s) Found/ Insp

I went out on follow up inspection complaint. I arrived at location. Owner of property was not there. I then
received contact information. I called owner Scott Jacobs 214.908.0770 who advised me that he has not rented out
his property in a while because he knows that his STR license is pending but I advised him that it does appear that
it is but was issued and doesn't expire until 8.5.16. I advised he was current on license and explained due to him
being in a residential area to be mindful of neighbors and make sure noise is kept to a minimum, trash is kept off
property and no blocking traffic on streets with parking when renters are visiting. He is aware of STR ordinance.
No violation. Clear.
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department

Summary of Complaint CC-2016-011910

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed
Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704

Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Scott Jacobs - Owner
2003 Arpdale St Austin Tx 78704 3901

Complaint Date: February 4, 2016

Complaint: citizen stated that there is home that has no STR permit and they only have one meter for 2 homes
and she stated that they are running a business out of the home selling products this is in the

backhouse

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Michelle Stark assigned on February 4, 2016
Transferred to Paul Estrada - ESTRADAP on February 4, 2016

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

03/02/2016  Khalid Marshall Closed/Duplicate Case

Please refer to CC 16-017415

VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2016-017415

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Active

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Scott Jacobs - Owner
2003 Arpdale St Austin Tx 78704 3901

Complaint Date: February 18, 2016

Complaint: Citizen states the little house in the back is vacant right now but he is always renting it out. The last
tenants were there for 4days and the tenants before were there for 30days

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Michelle Stark assigned on February 18, 2016
Transferred to Khalid Marshall - MARSHAKH on February 18, 2016

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN

COMMENT

03/02/2016  Khalid Marshall Insp / Violation(s) Found

On 20160302 at 15:16 hrs Investigator Marshall found that the advertisement at
https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/847982 is in violation.

03/10/2016  Khalid Marshall Information Update

On 20160310 Investigator Marshall contacted Travis County Appraisal District in regards to this property at 2003
Arpdale and the rear structure which is not listed on the tax documents. Also it was brought to their attention that
the house was being rented to long term renters which is a violation of the Homestead Exemption.

03/18/2016  Khalid Marshall AH Warning Prep
Posted 03180
03/18/2016  Khalid Marshall Contact Performed

20160318 at 19:00 Hrs Officers Marshall and Ramos arrived on scene and attempted to make contact at the main
house door but knocks went unanswered. Officers then approached the gate to the rear yard and during the
approach officers were met by a young lady coming out of the rear structure. When asked if she was an owner,
the young lady stated that she was a friend of the renter of the rear unit. Officers asked if they were long term
renters and she relied that she and her friend were from Houston and were only renting the structure for SXSW
weekend and had found the rental on AirBNB. See documents for advertisement. The tenant allowed officers to
photograph the rear structure. During the inspection of the property officers noticed two vehicles on the driveway
and one in front of the property on the street.
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VIOLATIONS

Structure Maintenance
Land Use

Austin City Code Section: Certificate of Occupancy (§25-1-361)

Violation: A person may not use or occupy a structure unless the building official has issued a Certificate of
Occupancy for the structure. There is no record of a Certificate of Occupancy for this structure's use.

Date Observed: 03/30/2016 Status: Not Cleared

Austin City Code Section: Zoning (§25-2)

Violation: An owner, manager, operator, or person in control of a short-term rental or bed and breakfast
establishment commits an offense if the owner or other person leases, rents, advertises, promotes, or otherwise
solicits or induces occupancy of a room, structure, dwelling unit, or partial unit in a short-term rental or bed and
breakfast establishment which does not have a valid license issued and displayed as required by this chapter or as
required by Title 25 of City Code (Land Development).

Date Observed: 03/30/2016 Status: Not Cleared

Austin City Code Section: Short-Term Rental (Type 1) Regulations (§25-2-788)

Violation: This section applies to a short-term rental use that is owner-occupied or is associated with an owner-
occupied principal residential unit. A short-term rental use under this section may not include the rental of less
than an entire dwelling unit, operate without a license as required by Section 25-2-790 (License Requirements), or
operate without providing notification to renters as required by Section 25-2-791 (Notification Requirements).
For a short-term rental use under this section, a secondary residential unit on the same property may be rented for
periods of less than 30 consecutive days for an annual total of more than 90 days.

Date Observed: 03/30/2016 Status: Not Cleared

Property Abatement

NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2016-022576

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed
Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704

Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Scott Jacobs - Owner
2003 Arpdale St Austin Tx 78704 3901

Complaint Date: March 1, 2016
Complaint: fence is 7ft high, it's too tall Front Yard.

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)
Michael Reeves assigned on March 1, 2016

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

03/02/2016  Michael Reeves Inspection Performed

I went to this property and I could see the new fence in question and it appeared to not be 7 foot tall. I knocked on
the door and I spoke with the tenant and explained the complaint and she gave me permission to measure the
fence. I measured the fence and found it to be exactly 6 foot tall from grade. There is not a violation for working
without a permit for a fence over 7 foot tall.

03/03/2016 Michael Reeves No Violation(s) Found/ Insp

VIOLATIONS

Structure Maintenance
Land Use

Property Abatement

NOTICES

L
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2016-030858

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Active

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Scott Jacobs - Owner
2003 Arpdale St Austin Tx 78704 3901

Complaint Date: March 19, 2016

Complaint: ongoing issue for months now /citizen says that the person living here is not registered for permit / is
frustrated with the situation and says no one has contacted her and no one in code gets back to her/
will be going to her city council members. Operating without a license. MAR 16,2016 10:30 PM
Tenant occupied Unknown

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Michael Reeves assigned on March 19, 2016
Transferred to Robert Alvarado - ALVARADR on March 19, 2016

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN

COMMENT

03/14/2016 Michael Reeves Insp / Violation(s) Found

I went to this property and observed there was new sewer line ran in the yard that was cited by Austin Water for a
violation for no permit and that there is also an illegal curbcut besides the approved drive for the property that is
being used for parking. I spoke with the long term tenant in the front house and she stated the rear structure is
rented as an STR. The rear structure which is 430 sq ft and 102 sq ft open porch shows to be on TCAD as of 2007
but was built prior to 1997 due to the fact that is as far back as the historical ariel views are in GIS. TCAD does
not show there to ever be a garage or storage on the property.

03/21/2016 Michael Reeves Send CV Notice
03/25/2016 Michael Reeves Information Update
I posted a copy of the NOV at the property today.

06/14/2016 Michael Reeves Information Update
I observed in Amanda that there is now a pending PR 2016 068880.

VIOLATIONS

Btructure Maintenance
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Land Use

Austin City Code Section: Building Permit Requirement (§25-12-241 [2012 IRC R105.1])

Violation: Residential construction performed without required permit(s). Second curbcut in the front is done
without the required permit. New sewer line ran without the required permit. Secondary residence in the rear of
the property built without the required permits.

Date Observed: 03/21/2016 Status: Not Cleared

Property Abatement

NOTICES

Notice of Violation to Scott Jacobs (Owner)
Mail sent certified 7014 2120 0003 4986 1019 on March 21, 2016
Mail sent regular on March 21, 2016
Received / signed by 03-26-16 cannot read on April 5, 2016
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2016-031290

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Scott Jacobs - Owner
2003 Arpdale St Austin Tx 78704 3901

Complaint Date: March 21, 2016

Complaint: Scott is owner of house. Rents front of house legally. House in back yard is the one owner has short
term rental several times.
Citizen is neighbor of Scott with short term rental.

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Michael Reeves assigned on March 21, 2016
Transferred to Khalid Marshall - MARSHAKH on March 22, 2016

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

05/24/2016  Khalid Marshall Closed/Duplicate Case

Refer to CV 2016-030885

VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2016-031406

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Scott Jacobs - Owner
2003 Arpdale St Austin Tx 78704 3901

Complaint Date: March 21, 2016

Complaint: Citizen states the little house in the back is being rented out and they do not have a permit to do so.
citizen stated that she has called multiple times but code officers are going when no one is there
citizen stated that they should go some time late at night or really early before they leave. Operating
without a license. MAR 18, 2016 05:52 PM Tenant occupied Yes

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)

Michael Reeves assigned on March 21, 2016
Transferred to Robert Alvarado - ALVARADR on March 21, 2016

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

03/23/2016 Michael Reeves Closed/Duplicate Case

Duplicate Cv 16 023236

VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2016-031964

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Scott Jacobs - Owner
2003 Arpdale St Austin Tx 78704 3901

Complaint Date: March 22, 2016
Complaint: WWOP

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)
Michael Reeves assigned on March 22, 2016

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

03/23/2016 Michael Reeves Closed/Duplicate Case

Duplicate CV 2016 030885

VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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City of Austin

Austin Code Department
Summary of Complaint CC-2016-092177

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Case Status: Pending

Address: 2003 ARPDALE ST 78704
Legal Description: W 55FT OF LOT 16 BLK 8 RABB INWOOD HILLS

Property Owner(s):
Complaint Date: August 2, 2016

Complaint: Based on the photographs and site plan submitted by the owner in connection with a setback variance
request at 2003 Arpdale (case # C15-2016-0084), the impervious cover on this property is between
55 and 58%. City Code 25-2-492 (Site development regulations) limits this site to 45% impervious
cover. The circular drive (which is used as parking) is the source of most of the excess impervious
cover. The gravel drive is eroding into the street and is a constant nuisance. Please require that the
circular drive be removed and the curb and gutter restored.

INSPECTION INFORMATION

Investigator Assignment(s)
Michael Reeves assigned on August 2, 2016

Case Log

DATE STAFF NAME ACTION TAKEN
COMMENT

VIOLATIONS
Structure Maintenance
Land Use
Property Abatement
NOTICES
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